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Iffl'RODUCTI.plf 

At the ~e~lest of Mr. A. L. Goodmo~, Tr~~te~ ?f t ·~ 

near Dragoon, Ariz:)na where the raw tlate-riuls are of e:x-

having the required fac11J_t1e3 of water, !~ati;.ral g3.S, power 

(2)- :.1mestrine, 95% GaC6
J 

0:- bt!tt'?l'! ')~ 1.~~~t t.~ ·,-hite 

c!'laracte!" with a~';)r'Jxt'l1at ly l,.~ !ir:0 1~ 3'T~il9.t-le frrr'll t :.e 

property in qua.nt1t~r in exaes~ or 100 m111i0!l t.ons w!1.ile 

the r s rvos of the elsy deposit excee~ ~O ~1 111 0~ tons ani 

to urodu~9 ~n exoellent cement. 

(j) - ~ ··market n report praparl;; d by any ()!:' :!1 t3 N~ ! : 1 re-

cognize s pec ialists in that field, 1 am sllr~, .'i 2. 1. .;; ~!b t :tn-
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lat. the writer. atat.eD' ••• to tbe potetial aarket tor the 

. ,rocluot. A 'bird .eMll' plaat 1a '~l.o_ 1 •• apl,. JUltified. 

( .4)- Ba111era LlJIM •• ,081t lIaa been 8xaa1ned and 

reported 11 

prca1nen ...... 11 a • ..,1ae ... or .la._, -•.. ara o. L. Me 

caill, 8.· Bor4aa, Gel ... ·, Cbud.eta, Cbr1st1 •• 1tchell aoo . l. 

Pred lObllaOD, .'1DS.. l1D.eUa, 1 ok laJre, etc. All wh_ 
o 0 

0 .... experl_oed a · rialt \0 tbe opertT aee1a1a their high .. t 

recud tor ·the •• ,..1'-, their par~:~. th. 
OODy4m!enc ••• 

. UIZCIIlI t ClIP! 
IIOJRH:IIOI t N'11f 0 

Al\tlGRch Arl 

. aJMl 

areat. ot 3.5 .1111 laiarrela c •• ent ammal17, there 1- upl. 

juautloatlOA aeed tor .ore &ad better quallt,r cent pro-

duet1 1a tb. ltat •• 

beb o ... ot 1. be1llC shipped into the Stat. trOll Cauror-

Dia, ••• Mexleo aDd faae. 

!be UDIIaual~ 1Dereaa1nc btl.t .tea47 crowtb Gt Arlaona bal _4. cr'" t cI ... ",. 

en ·dean4. should. 

thel' de1ULD48 rill 

u.. atru-otl 

'.. tor • lOBI periOd of ti.e. Pur-.... the t.auatr,. b,. the propoeed o 

•• tional RiChR' c()utruotl ,roar", Bureau of Reclaaat10ll 

a .... , etc. 

1I0PlI\U & UIIaSHIP 

tbe entire propert7 cons1.ta or one Limestone-shale de-

- 2 -
------ --- - ------- ------
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1t ud 

• rei •• .l,b' ~O • pla r .1&1 .. , . e 40 aore olaiJI and D1Dt. 

• '-u · JA ..... ,Oeftr UM ato •• -8 1. deposit .her I 

. • is 160 aor. · luG' .1&111. 00 .... the Cla7 a.posit. 

,.laS... are ' 1a I ' 1 ... 1 ord.r wi ttl the 11.0-

, rilb' ot 1 a\1 '. 

. Lea.1q A t 01' .• 

aDd do . t . 

era t t 

·PhoeDSs. A,.1. • 

k. ~ '4ate_ ~bue oaia. are held 

aDd re ' .take4 ,..1 'J' t ~b. ~n ral • 

t 1.). 19S4.! tat. L •••• are all ftl14 . 

. '11 .. e 1 r 1915 or later. 

.. I lie 1.111.. .. 1 •• .-J~1t 1. t 

h .i. 'S ·ld.lel aoau.a.tn17 tr_ bo and 20 1... , 

• •• -17 'II-a fill . . . both . beiDi the .. Jar ,. • 

IItI . 7 ·86 •• tlDa . with the other. Draloon 1 .11 

1. OIl the 014 fOrti tat. l1,bw,. 86, a p-aftl roa4 t 

11 .. 1Iit&1.... (8 .. 'la'. 3. Ge.raJ. urt.ce,,) 

~a.rll he1tle aallr 4 

pa •••• . tbr &h e. cUe ~ t proper'" • 

Bl 'uo Gas &1 vi ec.JU17' 24 aDd 36 inch Datural 

.&8 ita •• h !dai ·M it ra1a .1 t . . 

. a • . 40 •• . a 66,000 .'101' traaea1 •• 1 lin •• 

·CUlbarl _ter '11 _11'&11&.1. at Dra,oGll but a larlv wa'.r 

PPlJ . 14 . • 4"'lo,.. tIlrther eut t ward. Ipbur Spr1llc1 

_'.P 18 thl • . area •• been .neountered 

at ·. 300 to~t~ot .p~ b7" .cr1oultU~.1 deyelopers. 

Loeal aDd. lone d1s·tana. tel.phone •• rv1ce throulh the Ben on . 

- 3 .-



• 

• 

exch~n ~1 :~ ,j a.v!1:1.~.ahle from all points in th€ Drf i;')on area. 

GEOLOGY 

~C~! pt :- ur a small area of ~a ternary sann and ~ra '~-f::'l in 

the gap b€'t 1Neen the Gunnison Hills and the Jragoon Jv~0t;. v.ta ins 

the Carbonifereous Sediments olltcrop abun aptly over the c'n-

tire property. In particular, tne Eseabr08S L1 ~e stone ~ember 

1S almost lOO~ pure and 1s crectited with a thickness of s~me 

330 feet but apparently is much thicker in this area. 

Portions of the Escabrosa limestone mem ber have been 
~. 

marblized but such cond1 tlons are localized near t~·<;;9n-t;.aQ ' . 
;t'.' .~, .~ ..,-~. {~~ 

wi th the Cretaceous igneous intrusions exhibi tflld / i, ,"' ~t~" ~,", a~~ ''',~.~-c- . 

f, ><;'W}~~ ~ '(- "\ 
LlliHIONI D~POSn t ~\ · ~ . Ik~'(;J / 

:\ 'f', c .. /.I) 
The Limestone member 1s exae ~ltl ')nally free 0 ' a.a,.~. 3.1..z .• ~\~-~~. 

. ~ ';lZ(n!,~ \ h 
;,.. /' I,. /// 

and silicification as indicated by the an lysis of 

and is also relatively rr~e of any other detrjments to c rnent 

manufacture such as magnesium, iron , etc. 'J : tC analysis of 

several samples are separately provided in the Sample As say 

Da ta tabulation following the rer:ort. 

Much or the lll"8stone when ground tJ a "firl ~tr sta.te can 

be classified as "White" as c')ntr!}stej to tr, ~ "gray ·1 ~h1ch is 

mos t . cor.~monly produced, e\ren trtough th~ rocj .. 1s .S \ , 11 e - ~;ray 1 r 

product h1ch can cOr.'l.mand a higher oricG r·ar>{f~t- ".':i.Si:' . 

One quarter milE nort.h or the ra 11roa(~ in S·: c r.ic!! J..:: 

about a si~ilar ~jstance s0uth of the ·~ 1 1~o~~ 

, _ / 1 _ . 

, - J .. ... , 
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rapidly e-xposing a r~rcximately 400 vertical feet ~f limestone 

which, in Sec. 15 the dips are 25-300 NE and in Sec. 23 the 

dip ·re 15-20° to the South or SSW. 

PIAMOftR PRILtING 

11 part of the annual ••• esment work for several years, 

fIve diamond drIll holes were drilled. The locat i ons of these 

holes are sn0wn on Plate 4, General Surface Map. 

The location or Drill ·Hole 1 was cholen by the writer in 

1957. Location ot subsequent drill holes was left to the 

Judgement of the Sierra Drilling Co. Such locatjons are not 

prone to be advantageous to providing information that would 

benefit the property as a whole, particularly holes 2, 4, and 

5. the 1nfor tion obtained from these holes 1s too local. 

OVerall core recovery for the five drill holes 1s not 

particularl, 1.presslve for the type rock that was penetrated. 

A revi •• of the oore shows much grinding has oecured during 

the drilling operation. The tr&ctured nature of the rock no 

doubt "blocked" the co.re barrel qui te frequently, requiring 

short runs, however, dr1lling operation no doubt continued 

atter the -blockin,· occured, thus, much grinding Gt the core 

and anI)" fair recover1. Drill runs are not adequately marked 

in the core boxes, thus one does not known what depths are 

represented by the core recovered. 

The recovered core for e ch hole 1s s tored i n standard 

cardboard core box •• and located in Mr. Haigler! ga~ 

1211 North 1st Street, Phoenix. 

To provide some information ::>n t he analJr :~ lS 

- 5 -
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stone at depth, two samples were prepare1 fro~ Drill rloles 1 

and 4. The ssmple from hole 1 'was ~repared by Sf'litting the cart 

from depths 50-60 feet and 110-120 feet, cori.binin.g this nJa terial 

as one composite and assaying. A similar sample from depths 

50-60 feet and 120-130 teet in hole 4, combining same as a com- · 

poslte and assaying both samples for CaO, Ignition Loss, MgO, 

R203 and 81°2 _ Results of the analY31ses "re indicated on the 

respective drill logs. The writer suspacts that. both holes, 

wer they continued in depth another 50 to 100 fe~t, they would 

intersect the Cretaeous Granite exposed in the Qll"e& to the 

west and the formation which has caused the u~llft of the lime­

stone. The increase in silica content tirus indicates this 

th.oUi$h t. 

All drill holes were ge~log1call:r logged by ~he writer 

as • 11 as such physical 1nf')rmati~n as hole size, casing, 

core recovery, etc. Drill logs are inc luded in this report. 

Although tnls sampli ng represents !n~y a small portion 

of the core obtained, the writer believes the results to be 

indicative of the material available particularly so since 

there is little content variance ind1acted by the analysis 

of the surface sam~les which were taken at wide spaced locations 

in Sections 15, 16, and 

under .:) ~le Assay Data 

report. 

The two major raw materials for cement 

:!.n elose pro)..imi ty and in abunda'lt supy ly. 

- 6 -
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. fannage-w1se, th re 1s little doubt that suff1cient ma­

t rial exists within the prop.rtJ limits to provide a plant 

~th · ra. materials tor many years. The exposures alone on 

. three quarters or S ·ctlon 15 contain some 26,000,000 tons of 

I1meston. ·or ·approx1aate17 60,000·,000 barrels of cement. 

!his 'Yolull'" considers onl7 that portioD exposed above the valley 

,ravels. 

To 1ndlaat. ,. min1Bum potential ot limestone within the 

Haigler property, . the writer has calculated the volume or lime­

stone available above an levatlo11 of 4600 teet. This elevation 

Was chosen becau •• it closely approxl tes th~ alluvium outline, 

all material aboye ·this eontour being exposed limestone. 

For su~port of a tonnage figure, each 50 (oot contour at 

and abo". the 4600 elevation. was successively planimetered to 

determ1n the area of concern. The average end method, hor­

izontally, .. s then used to determine the volume between eOD-

·tours., th8Summation or ·wh1ch prov1des a figure or 26,000,000 
. . . . 

tons· for Section. 14,15 and 16 and 19,000,000 tons tor Section 

23 ot the property or & total of 45,000,000 tons. Thi8 ton-

. na,. repre ants a '108 year supply tor a 1,000,000 barrel per 

year plant.Purth r, each toot ot depth vert1eally below the 

4600 root elevation tor Sect10ns 14, 15, it. and 23 represents 

266,000 tons or 26, .600,000 to . tor 100 foot de~th. 

C·omb1n1ng ·these to Ie ~1gur •• 

ot11meatone whiob would produc 2,000,000 

tor 70 years. 

SHALl DiPOOIT 

Shale beds ot varyln, thicknesses are eyrOsed 

,., 
( 
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pI ces within the property. Principal occurances are on the 

eastern edg of , the property in Section 14 and. th13 ground 1s 

covered by State Lea es. (See assay data sheet for results 

of two shale samples.) 

gIAX DEP~IT 

The clay property included i n the uunlt1zc.ti~n" is in 

Suo "pbur Sprin"gs Valley, adjacent to the Rai. lr~)a~. hnd nine miles 

dlst nt over a well maintained road, thus, transpor tation of the 

material to the cement plant site (Section 151) can be either 

by truck or r.allr~d. 

'h1s property has been extablls~ed ar~ part!ally developed 

as a s 11tablead 1xtu.re clay deposit by six "'ide 5paced 112 inch­

d1a eter auger holes to a depth of 12 feet, also ~y two dia­

mond drill " holes to 1:0 foot depths. '-the "~ev~lop:n'ent indicates 

ample olay reserves tor any requirements demanded bl' the ce-

ment plant c,.paci ty and 1 ts. sui ta'bili ty would be ~ l eterm1ned in ny 

and all te ts" of. the total aglregate in cem~nt prod~ction. The 

oeeuran"ee of this mater! 1 lies 1n "an ancient dry 

phur Springs Valley. (See Plate 3, General 

"Jample "D taSheet.) " 

"MINING 

Low "cost !Ding can be accomplish d easily for 

stene, hale and alaI aater"l 1.. L1ttle to no ' stripping of 
,1 

over-burden wou14":·.b required. M1ning ot the 11!1les tone ca.n be 
~·~,t. 

!!I' I"' accomplished by a .shovel-truck "opera"tl::>n wi th ~rery short hauls t 

t to 1 mile for the limes ton .. mining of t."l~ ,S .l a Ie and c l~ y 

C9..n be accomplished by front end loa1eT"-tr1 ~ c i·: co,,.l)ina.ti'1n '"1Y1th 

- 8 -
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v~ry shor~ ha141s, ~ to 1 .uilE-' t"()'r the shale and ni.ll;~ mi lcs 

for the cl y . All mining for many years t o C 0~e w -~11 be norte 

and above the present gravel contact ani all loads for 

~ iines tone an':.. shale 'Rculd have favorable iorn ;-rci-1 e,~ • 

... . 
t,,!1e 

. The 2. 1m(;s ~)ne is of medium to fine gr~li ;1 2d in churac ter, 

.being frac~~red suftlcieltly t~ permit ~~od r~a ~~c~ t~ti'L by 

WI.,vld be reqL1irec. . · 

Eng • 

q 
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SAMPLE ASSAY TABULAIIO! 

CaO IgnItion Total ::c 
R20

i 
. 

MgO h,% 1. Santpl.! Desoriptions ~ Loss ~ $ % --
LlMES70!at_SA)lf1&§ 

Surface, 3ta te Lease, Sec. 16 53.48 . 41. II <}4-.59 3.48 1.10 0,81 

Outorop, Mal:! liill, Seo. 15 ' 51.08 40.65 91.73 6.08 0.16 0.613 
WI e1ge 

O.Bo' OutortP, ~.i~ H111~ See. ' l5 54.60 42.24 96.84- 2.30 O.3E Center, 30'Uth , 
·54.66 2.68 0.36 OUtorop, Main Hill, Se~. 15 42. ], 97.01 0.30 SE ed,. . 

. Shaft Dump, Sec. 15 53.75 4-2.05 95.80 2.80 0.80 0.66 
Sout.est Claim, Sec. 23 5~ ·.64 40.17 92.81 5.44 · '0.96 0 .20 

Composite, Pieces from various 
p.rt~ of prope~ty 55.64 43.35 98.99 0.68 0.23 0.06 

Alktds 
~ HA 1& 3A}~ PI4S s.c3 Chlor. 

~ ;, 

--1 tl'unn61 ;f 1, ':;ac. Iii o:co 19.21 :7 .35 36.56 41.70 18.52 1.98 1.10 
Tunne l ,., ?, '3 ec. 11 .. 0 . 00 40.65 ~.3 •. ~o - I 74.35 19.06 5.02 1.63 0.10 

from clay dep~s1t 0.58 9.07 15.75 24.82 4j .90 19.'10 1.95 8.75 
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LEGEND 
Se¢/;"el1ra~y Rocks 

[::=:J Qis - Qualernal'Y Sand., g~aJ/e~ cO/'l!//omeNIe. 
[£l Jfc - Creraceou.s -SlJqle~ Sa/1d's/ol1e

J 
L//?M.f/ohe. 

c:J Cd,. - CCYl"bon//eI'O{N - /?&dwal/ t !'('Ialed j /mes/om's. 
c::::J OE -Ol"diviclalJ -AbI'l90 /I'eltl/w/ Lime.S/ol7l!s. 
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.Igneous Rocks 
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c::::J KgI' - c/'~/aceotA.s Gl"a/7;/~ mOI1,uw/k, eA:. 
c:J G,. - P,..e-{'am,b/,ialJ Grah;fe. 

NOTE 
me .geolog/ca/ in/onnat;o/? has beel? 

rA:?ceq //'0/77 Ih Ge%.ft'c Map of tile Sla~ 
of A/'izol7a~ I're;:,~"'ed by the A,.hona Bt./r~qt( 
ofMi.nes /n coo,Pf?rahOh w/I"f as. Geo! Sur. 

Scale -/ /~ 8mi. 
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"MI'. MarionS. G1bb9ns. 
Attomeyat L'Jw '.'" 
1010 at$teNa1:.i()nalD,Ullc1irJ~j 
412· Maib Stt-90t " '.' " 
HOU$ton. ,T~$,,1·l002 

Deai-Mr. Gibbons. 

," ' 
.. , .. , 

Th~ you ,tor you phone caU· .or even date bUt'%~egj.et ,I hauto 
advise YQu ot t1l8 discoUra.ging reSUlts ,of tbe" s_p1~~ ,we bad iiak. 
on Saturday • .. ·· A .copy of. the assay certU1cato.1s , b~rew1th attached. . ." " " . ' '." " ", \"," ." 

Unf'ortuantel7 t . no :sampletaken on Sat.urday :~~u1.4. meGt ,··the speoU1 ... . 
cations asd&sir~ bySpreokl.es. . ThE(.endresult · therefor ~ppeat"s 
to bS .. thattbel:"e .i:slittlechance· of finding um~stone mat~rial , 
on the .prop$l;wty wortlly of'eonsidaratlon . f'r()mthe ,S:prGJOkl~sst~ .. 
point • . Puroba'$e ,of ,'1ihepropert.y: must ·tharofor bf) 'based ~p the ' 
CalIlertt ma,nuta~~value and 1nvestmel'itrequiredl:mtbot;ore suoh 
decision is made,tQ..'\rket studies must .be~de1n -th;1sd:1.l'ectloJ'" 
On this lTUltter I cannot ,advise. ,. toqual:1tt,the Pl'QP&l'ty f:r011lthe 
l"aW mater1al .anglo, I must go "'baok orr~rerto myor!g1n~report. 
"The ' Haigler . Ltmeston$ and Clay deposits posess .,' all 't~~ . nec~sst1;" 

. quantities and qualaties re~uired ·for excellont . C~E1nt mtmufa.eture.~ 
.. , 

Much of this 'b~~aiready been explairledintbe,. ''rap~'' .lth1oh was 
mailed to ,ou this zp,orning. .., .. , . . 

The five sampies 'to;ere taken on more~rle$s , a. north-s~ut~ , line. 
approximately )00 to 400 foet 'tie~t ofthEtt'l0rth-Sbuth 'center lifte 
or section 1S and ' r~m the upper ro~ohes of tho alluvium north ,u,' 

. the hm. slope tOl' s , 'horizontal dlstance of' ·'.500 t() 600 . teet. SomE) 
sections of this distance ~:ero " cu.i.."UiMt.ed $trlctlyon tbe "sual 
observati.on ot~n ~cess amount of sUicaintha outorops. Th.o 
se.mples 8.rediscri~ed as tollows.', . . , " ' 
#1127- st.al't11'1g at aUuviumSdge., a. 75 toot chip s~les of'blue- .' . 

t;ray lituestCll"..e.Y1'l1'ked stake a.t endbt saraple. . 
f1123-continuing from 1127'. Ii. SO tClot Chtpup.~ to contactq~ 

tan oolo1'$d 11.~estone bed a:nd outcrop.. Uaterial as 1127. ' 
" Marked stake at end of s~l& length. '. . . .. . . 

#1129-' Sample commenced at top ot tan bed, , pro~ 1S0nol'th of 
auottt2f3 • .. Gray 11m9st~ne with lTlU~b . silic4.S0 · :e~t eh1P 
sample. 'l~bedel:ltr11natad. becausoo£ color ed_cll ~U1ca. 

~1131~ Light gray l1mestonewith some pink l'1ltt~stono,. 100100", ' 
chip $~'!lPle continuing trom 1129. ZAttle extranoous silica 
not1cable. .. Should be . best of all samples.P..arked stak& at 6ndt 

11132 .. X4ght gray . limestone , much l1ke 11:31 butatenden~ for the 
extraneous sUica" to ' inllJrease.SO .tcotcb1p sample ,. as a 

cont:t.nuat1cn of 1131. Marked stake at end or sampl~h 

" 
,." . 

. ----- ---- - - -----'-'-~-~-~-------------'-' 



~"Ph.eoortv.sat'" oi.t.hu clat •• :~.kQ4Ul*'hap$ 
We' mar have misGed 4Il. ~". .. Qd U' .... a~mtgbt1ncl1o~te$ 
tavo.blb.~ea.X' COUld eqyes1fttheho,.ot domg tb" work, '. howewr. th • .,.ltftgcomp3.«t~bYOUNe1.es v.,- st~ns17 indio.tee 

·: tkatth(il~stone in th1$a~ea . ... tboUlhtt 'bethe Sscabrosa 
tt>=at'"ol'i ~bb ll~.e ot tb$ battel-to.ttioD. AH.eoraa. . 
W!l1oonta1t1 .. mol'& . s1l1,a :". • . $11owab1eby .. S,""kles. . we a~w4ll: 
s,~a, '"'t:lS'" _"~s ·ot.tbe, t'~ ... t~atld ' 8M,1Og! • .u,. 
it' is a . ~ .. · a~~. t.· .. fl.. e~. '.b .. . OlU. S.i .•.. ... , .. t .. b ... .... _ ... ... t ...... ' .. ,he. eDt .. be._ ..... t.'h1ekn. ~".: '.G ... t. ~e f ... 'lOti wUl. \j ': s!11Ca. pi"Orl8, . . 'ftt,i$d.s .· Jlet; oodEmll the ,"pert7 
byany-meane.t..t 1ne~el!td.natesa m1nbum 8~ (#~. , .. enue. · 
foyout' question, . I~~ tb,e.,or .. ea, ft., . I ver:r eerious1f doubt. 
now; that .e;ny.,ter5P.l:co\lld betound\o satl$tY .~14es ,s_(JUl-

, . eat-ions.. . ' ." 

mcluded h",~With,. al$o ·is ,t1\e····· t;nv01QG . and ~ $oo.t .. to'IJ . mv · 
rettli~nt. T1me.w1se. oV(;ti'~. abOve ouday tnthe-ttQ.dn l I 
l1,a," $~t 2i hours on the tape reco~g.OUl'f1G1d . ,tnptl'a.el 
eonsumett .440 zrAlas plus 51 ' .~$ ,t(Jt.h$ a$sa.~1" tor the sample r.e-
3eet$., . To. C9~~".tbe !atter, X "1lavo ad!1Gti" 'JI4< .~t)U'lSas tUie. 
rath~rthan ,mile~gQ . a.t" the l'atect '12'/td1~. .Th!ss:l.mpl~ .• 
bookkeQl):1rlg~· Itope this i .G sat1$taQtQ~ ,witb:VOUt 

,'''' ' . " ~ ',,' , " -, 
.,, ' ~ . . . 

ThO' a.f$sa1'jng ,wa.s :ab1tilll)r~ ,~"P~nsiw th~t I_ought 1t .. woldd be 
~ tSlis · is ' 1nelud~ 1.\\ ' t.be JEti..."Pensa l'ePQ~. '. . " . . 

Qredit ' ror~ cheek 'of~OO,OO has . bs~nglven ,on the 1nvoie~~ 

Tll~ FOU' !d.t'ldi,. .for ' cci~ ~pol'1 ' mt:) f~tt .tht$~70r!f ····ana· · !)_d_ 
veryllaPW tos9J1'V'eyOu. agtdnat. f!J!a3" t1.~ • . 1f.' .thefte~at'Ose on 
tbl$vent~a ore~yot.her ,wntuWJ ; !n th$ mbl1ng 1n4ustr.v wb.~~ X, 
reel Jbameapable or !land.1S. . .. .' , "" , 
. ' . ' ~?< .. ' 

If thore 'Aq be any ' tur~hel" Cl1l~~tlf)n$. pleaseW:lt& '()~ caU.. 

-- - -- -, ' ; :-=--" . :;~~~ . 



Mr. Marion H. Gibbons 
1010 State National Building 
412 Main Street. 
Houston, Texas, 77002 

Dear Hr. Gibbons. 

August 12. 1972 

With my July 20th letter, I forwarded m,.y invoice and expense 
aocount which after credit of".r check indioated a balance 
of $93.12 owing. 

To date, a check for this amount has not been received and I 
awaited this date t.hinking perh!lps your office utilizies the 
first ten days of each month to make payments of invoices. 

It would be appreciat~ it you could mail a check for the 
indicated amount by return mail. 

I leave :'!onday and would be gona until Wednesday of the same 
week. It could be possible the check and this letter might 
cross pRths and if so I ~~sh to thank J~u for its receipt. 

Sincerely, 

R.E. Mieritz 



Kr. Ha.rion H. Gibbons: 
Attorney 4t La.w 
1010 Jts.teNational Building 
412 :;·1ain Street 
Houston, Texas. 77002 

Dea.r :11'. Gibbons: 

September 9. 1972 

!t,y Junly 20th Invoice to you indioated a balanoe owrrlng of 
$93.12 a.fter the required charges and credits for your check 
'f1350. r ot havinll: received payment by August 12, 1972, I WPDte 
you concerning this balance, however, to this date, neither 
a repl:" to my letter hEtS been receivad nor has a check for the 
h'tlance mooing ooon received. 

The month of August being an excellent month for vacations, it 
is a.ssumed that you chose this month for your vaca.tion, however, 
this being :Jepternber 9ikbi, I shoald h·:wc received some notice of 
your intent.ion--a reply to m,y lotter or a check for the balance. 

I would gre':1.tly e.ppreciate your check for the $93.12 by return 
!l'l-9.il. This is nOvi approximately six weeks old. 

Sincerely yours, 

R. E. Mieritz. 
~'lining Consultant. 



Mr. Marion a. · Gibbons, 
Att01'l'18Y at 14. 
1010 State National Bu11ding 
41. 2 !{~ in Stl"8et 
Houston, TexAs, 77002 

near Mr. Gibbons. 

Un:torluantely~ no sample taken on Saturday \Olould meet the spoo1f'i­
c~tionsa.s desired by Spreckles. The end result therefor 1.ppears 
to b9 the.t thel"9 is little chance of f'irlding 1im~stone m~t4!Jrial 
on thE) prOilEtl'ty worthy of considoration from the 3prookl'3z :;t:md­
point. i-urohase of the property 3l\l:3t therefor be bas9d on the 
cement manufacture v4lue and investm'lnt r~quired but boi'ore such 
deci$ion is m&de, tll.,\l"ket stud19s must b~ !'!lade in this direction. 
On this matter I cannot advise. To qualify · the property f::-om the 
raw material . angle, I must go back 0 .. refel" to my original report, 
"The Haigler LiMestone and Clay deposits posess all the necessar,y 
quantities and qual.ties required tor excellent cOI:lant. :nanutaeture ... 

!~uch of this has already been explained in the ''Tape'' wh.ich was 
mailed to you this mo",1n~. 

The:flvesamples were taken Oll more or less a north-sout!l line, 
!1pprox1Utely 300 to 400 teet west of. the north-south center line 
of section t.5 and from the upper Nachos of the aUuv1'lW Lorth up 
.the hill slope for a horizontal distance of 500 to 600 teot. Some 
sections ot this distaneewere el1m1nnted strictly on th~ visual 
obs.orvation ot. rin excess amount ot sUica in ' the outcrop::. Tho 
sp.m~les are d1soribed •• follows. 
11127- starting at alluviUII' eclIe. a 75 toot chip smplec of blue­

gray l~4estone. M&rked Rtske at end otsamplo. 
M1~- continuing from 112'7 ... SO toot ohip uphill to co!'!t~ct or 

t~n colored l1Zl1estorae bed aDd outcrop. l.fatezohl ·'is 112'1. 
Marked stake at eJMlot saaple length. 

#1129- Sample commenced at top of tan bed, probaly 150 north of 
end of 1128~ Grq I.estolle with much sUicn, 50 foct chip 
sample. Tan . bed e1DdDated bec1use of color .. r:d i>;uch si11ca. 

11131- Light gray 11mestone with some pink lime!:tone. 100 foot 
. chipsa.:."!1ple continuing from 1129. Littloextranoous si1iOtl 

notlcable. Should be best cfa.ll samples. t-!arked stg.ke at end. 
#1132- Liaht grayl1llleetone. wch like 11)1 but II. tendency tor the 

extraneous s1110a to mere.se. 50 foot chip sample ns a 
continu!ltionct 11 31. Marked stllke at end ot sample. 
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PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT APPLIED RESEARCH 

.~ 

AR C LABOIi! TORIES 
Division of Arizqn, Raaich Consultonts, Inc. 

9236 NORTH 10TH AVE. PHOENIx, ARIZONA 8!S021 

FOR: 
, :("'~_l:". J ... a.in Re1. 
.. • ~: Xlu. 

Lab 1'0. --.)~ ~.., . 
11 881. 

11885 

11C3() 

11 eC7 

11881 

. '; ~ ~ 

~11?L 

.. ..., .... c' 
I I ". J 

.... , ,, ~ 

0 . .. 1. \ 

1132 

Respectfully submitt~d , 

ARC LABORATORIES 

Joh:: 1. J • 

I"" \." I, 

5C'· ·; 

1fJ.~ 

.38.2-

.5l·9 

-i6~ 

DATE 

LAB No . 

RESULTS 

) \ ~ ; .; 

59.3 

87.8 

66.;2 

92 .(;. 

83.2-

. "-
-:"--.:::- .. 

. ~,' .' 

943·3573 

. , . ." 

t!Cl (7&3 f) 

~~: ~ .:i 0 .. 
. slG' t'''j..-J '//)J~~/)e 

7.65' ft,9J' 

JO.~ '18.00 

23.3 9/,~ 

542. fy-,o :to 
8 .~J 91.5/ 

4'1' ~~/96 

As • mutu.1 p rOlect ion to l ~)u 'he public anc • lis corporat ,on , th is r~·"r' " submitted and accepted for t l,8 I" .. dlo '. l \e f."" el. .. ,,: 'n ",hom I ·s .ddr(:ssed and up on 
the condition tMt ,t II no' t" t:><- I ~e '. in wi olf' Ir ill part. in an ... . dvert ~ing cr publ C"\ maHer'" HV ' pri~,( wr tie ~ ,., ,, ' "I, r ". 1 ,or. re on 



~ 20.1<112 

To. 
Marion R. Gibbons 
101(') S\at.e lt1 Ba1141n1 
412 111 st.rMt 
R~nt T~s. 77~ 

For Prof sian&! · Services Rendered 1!l Ccm­
neett.on with field exam1nAtlOJl aM 
ott1ee tim. on th .R 1£181' Limestone 
pro rt,.. sect-len 1S. T. T. t6 S •• P.. 
2, I.. Cech1se CcnmtY. A:r1zon • 

1 day field trip ~ $1s0.oo/~~ $ 150.00 
t day orno. time. tal'8 recording t!nd $ 15.00 

letter re,ort • ., Itso.oo/dal" 
Total $ 225.& 
Your ebeok 11350. s.m.. • Cr ... $ ... 1 ... 52".-.,;00 ...... ____ _ 

Total due 

Out. of Pook!t Igm.U 

See mxponle B port attaohed. 

Total du 

Total due. Fee and !xpen.e .. 

Pleas~ r«dt to R. • Kierit. 
at the ,bOYe d~ •• 
Thank you. 

\ 75.00 

$ 68.12 

~ 1~.12 
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i'~r . l'AJ.lrion ~ . '~ ihl.Jo. S 

t O~ 0 St~te ti:=!tional Building 
412 Main Street 
:-:ou~+.o~ t Tax@.= t 77002 

Dc1.!' '.'r . :-'; · 0borl~: 

August 2, 19. 2 

'hi 11 mY July 20th lott ~r. :: f or';! ') rdedpl,Y i r.voice nne (-l>xpen~-) jf) 

' ccount which af ... 0r crodit of ··~ ,~·.;r ch eck i ndicated. ::? b f! l ar.ce 
of . 93. 12 o-~r 1nf, • 

. 70 C:ntD, a chack f or t r. is amonnt h:; 3 )O~ )'3~n rl9c ~i 7e . ~.r..~ I 
!\v. ~ited '-;h i s r1·.1t.~ +h'in1{~ n('" ':);T l"''')G ::0'J1' of':'] ('q ·~::'!_ it:. · ·.';'. +h( .. 
i'i r !':..t. t o') ~~!'y::., c~ (3aC~ ~TJ.{; l1 tb. to r'1~', pr..-::."!rt' ·rt.:·· of i"/(L<:';)S . 

It :.rould .. A pprGcirt tad i f :/OU could '1l ~_il ~ chec ' : (."'1' t,r· ~ 
inri ic'lt e ·;:, 'lrlOtmt h:.r 1"p.t1Jr"". '"1!l1." . 

::;'" 1 63. t c.~ . a T. ~ .. 'lysr.d 'Aoulc 'l IE f ono , ;~· t ~ 1 ' ":"'}'i·:'~.4 ", .' f t \j~ S'-.!J:C 

... :eek. .:::- c (luld ~(. ~, ossibl t) th(l e ec'< :.InC: th'ls l et.tE), ' r"':ll-.t 
(~ ros .... u8ths rtnd 2f :::0 I · . :i "":iJ t c v- ,r:k ',~:)': . " 'n its r,- cei:r>t. 
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SENDER: Be .sure to ' follow instructions on other side 

PLEASE FURNISH SERVICE(S) INDICA'rED' BY CHECKED BLOCK(S) 
(Additional charges required for these services). 

D" Show to whom, date and address D. Deliver ONLY 
where delivered - . toaddressee' 

RECEIPT 
Received the numbered article described below 
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U.S. POSTAL SERVICE 
OFFICIAL BUSINESS ~~~ .~~",~~~J 
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\:~ 12 SEP 

'S1'l, -- ........ 
Postmark of Delivering Office 

SENDER INSTRUCTIONS 
Print in the space below your name, address, including ZIP Code. 

• If special services are desired, check block(s) on other side. 
• Moisten gummed ends and attach to back of article • 
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9. COMPRl!!llENSIVE ORAL DAMINATlON ...... ................ teO.OO 

10. PERSONAL AUDmNClI! ... . None 

RULE m. PROFESSIONAL PUcnCE 

The Board pursuant to A.R.S. 31-106 has adopted the followinJ 
definition of terms used ID this ct.pter. 

The definitions enumerated In lbta Rule shall have full fotte and 
effect upon the professional pracUft of each registrant of this Board. 

The definitions shall be used to detennine if a violation aIata 
under A.R.S. 32-128 upon which the Board shall take dtacipUnary 
aetton. 

A. A.R.S. 32-101 

Architects, Engineers, Landsc.ye Airchitects and Land Surveyors 
may engage in architectuTal, ~n'tneering, landscape architectural 
or land surveying practice inwfer as such practice is in accord 
with the custom and tradition of architecture, engineering,land­
scape architecture and land turveying. 

B. A.LS. liZ-1ft 

1. 

2. 

The term "reI~le ebutIe of a registrant" within the 
section definina ""ftrm or eorporate praetlce" stating that "no 
firm or corporatSoa Iball~the practlce of architect­
ure, aaaytng. , , landscape arehJtecture, 
or land IUrve~ tIM work under the full authority 
and responsible dele of • Nlfstrant, who II also a prlDcl­
pal of the firm or officer of the. corporation. The name of 
said registrant shaD appeer whensoever the firm name is 
used in the professional pract1ee of the firm or corporation" 
shall mean ~~clpal of the firm or officer of the 
corporation iii ~m Jt!'tlODi When "iiiCn'>lIiiii iitcor­
l?il!ltlotJ lilim..~ ~_mlluaJ!3l1LN' fti! ml1lTjj, ~'-'-- . 

The term "the name of IBid reristrant shall appear" within 
the section deflnlnC "firm or corporate practice" stating that 
"no firm or corporation thall enpge in the practice of ar­
chitecture, assaytnR, geology, engineering, landscape archl­
tp.cture. or land surveying unless the work is under the full 
authority and rf'!<lK>nsible charge of a registrant, who Is also 
a principal of tht' firm or officer of the corporation. The 
name of said regiJtrant shall appear whensoever the finn 
name is used in the professional practice of the firm or cor­
poration" shall mpsn that the name of said registrant be 
imprin!¢pn all fi rm o~ corp6rate ~!!onery.J1lled in the pro­
fesstonal praClr~ · ,f ffie-"'firnr-6f'"corporaffim. 

C. A.K.S. 32-146 

The term "principal lIv('lihood" as used within the section de­
fining "present landscape architecture requirements" stating that 
"the Board may certify for reliltration, any applicant who sub­
mits proof acceptable t .. , the Board that the appUcant has had at 
least seven years of prtctlce in landscape architecture, as defined 
in section 32-101 as a principal livelihood" has reference to an 
occupation or business on which the applicant chiefly reUed dur-

10 

;~> ~ 
,., 1~>: 

' '':. 

-IDa 1hat period for a llvelfhood .... that ~ mce of bJa 
time and attention dUl'lnleech ~. . 

RULE IV. BEALS AND mENTlFYlJlfG MARKOS PO. DO­
ISTBANTS 

1. DesorlpUoa of Beall 

Each person registered under tht. la.. must secure and use an em­
bossed circular seal, or rubber stamr ,"'!'Ie and one-half (llh) inch. 
In diameter, consisting of two concell<nc circles, the Inner circle to 
be one and one-eighth(l-1/8) inches lfl diameter. The upper portion 
of the annular space between the tWti <:U'Cles shall bear whichever of 
the following 1?hrases is appUcabM ' ,' the registrant: ''Rellstered 
Architect," or 'Registered ProfessiOh,'; Engineer" together with the 
branch of engineeriDl in which re,.,,·l!red, "Registered Geologist," 
"Registered Landsca~ Architect," "1I.·cistered Land Surveyor," or 
"Registered Assayer.' At the bottom 01 the annular space between the 
two circles shall appear the inacripti,~ "Arizona, U.S.A." The Inner 
circle shall contain the name of the I'IIlCtstrant, his registration num­
ber, and the words "Date slllled." 

Z. Use of Seals 

An imprint of the rqbtrant'. valid .teal shall appear ~ .. eac:b, and 1 
every theet of drawtnp and on the C'{;'Yft and Index~, of each let I 
of specifications and/ot~portsor o~ profeaaiorial doc:wneuts ~ ~ 
pared . by a registrant or his bonll Ita-employee. Superimposed onJr n 
Ui~1rtl.print tlfthe seal shall be the.~nal .1gnatul1! ,Qt.t}le-orlat ... .,t .i.' 
and the date indicated when the _t"liiilprmr>wu;IJjiieC1~! .~ 

3. Sea18,8ecarIDa' 

The registrant shall order his leal UlroUlh the offtce of the Board 
of TechnIcal Registration by paying .. cost of manufac:turing said 
seal, and signing an imprint of the INI and affidavit regarding ttl 
use for the records of the Board. Seals secured by registrant. under 
prior rules e.tabUshed by the Board shall remain vaUd. Engineen 
registered in more than one branch mall secure and use a seal for 
each branch of engineering in which ncistration has been granted. 

4. IdeatllriDl' Marken, 8ec'artq 

Registered Land Surveyors and N',tstered Professional Engineers, 
when engaged in land surveying, shat. secure at their own expense 
metal rods, pipes, tags, caps or emboeaed nalls which shall show the 
registrant's Arizona Registration Number as issued by the State Board 
of Technical Registration and each T{'gtstration number shall be pre­
fixed by the letters L.S. or P.E" re~pe·dlvely, as the case may be. 

5. Use of IdenUfym. Markers 

Registered Land Surveyors and reRtstered Professional Engineers, 
when engaged in land surveying, shall .~ecurely attach one identifying 
marker to every permanent survey point set during the practice of 
surveying tracts of land for the det~' rmination of their correct lo­
cations. 

RULE V. CERTIFICATIONS 

A certificate of registration of sue ', size and form as the Board 
may approve shall be given to each r dstrant. Each registrant shall 

11 

. ~"'.. , 



GIBBONS VB MIIRrl'Z 

Object to report be1ng nbaltteet it not. ' oompl.ete. 
Po •• ibly IlOft tor d1lJD1 •• al-grd.,~portJlot coapl.t., lack. total 1Dtor~tt not 

f'1Il.ly adrlseclJC·ot '"pert,. .• · Nmr .tated l11leston • . 9~ or bett.r. Ba. not 
prcmtcl aUegaticms. . 

CRoss-surr-.. a.id .•...... t .1'Oa . . ... !r)n . . . 1--... . . ~ . abnri.q1litejuven1lle a. to int.nt ~~, 
. aDd ba.lcaU7_ ~fiiI'~vecl pologlcal-v1se,· Jt ha •• l.and.rec,-iiOf'"CmJ 

. ·. Croll-Deft. .. P!'O. tA"'~. edge~w~. ored1b1l1t . , . . ~ . .. ~'~W. 
iDtegrlty. 1T~"UaDde~~ · ge.o · .,J lti'i'pare I 

~)~.~= ~~.. , repo on . apo.it. o . ../#~~ 
9UJ.LD'ICAtIOIS - CODt!Jac. ~~ 'JI~or 8: DeTel . IliD1ag-pet~ 1 ... 1n .... .. oe '".." Trl. 

No BRODa, n J'DARC~~" J'Il 1ncoaa b7 CODsut .• 1nce$~c' P.£-ot~on, 
CQ_ul~do.A~1:- ldx. ~_~"'it 1'91", letter •• state ~aJ)I_,t 1'_. RM-:-..J.. ...f..v" 

. . ~~/'7Dl A?I'~/I 7r .. /-r~,4Q.:iI77.. /'~ .. / .. ~ ... 74 ... • ~.~ . ... ~. ~.. ,/,h#4,. ~/O'q&1/~~6 /~. . .~~. ~~6' I RBPORJ.'S- inown taet MiD &Pet.lng. & hol COftt1J$0U8lJ:n~~~ GIOLOGIC repl'rt. ,/~ ~k, 
~I- Bng1neer1ng report., apprai.al" evaluatiOl1s ,F)ew'? Such reports w1ll 

/y(!/' _read 'by JI8a7 per.ons. U,uallyvrltten tor other prote.sioDal. to 
,4!J~/;;1/ renew, to be 1ntoraed, to "alute to ' .. heir. .,.cit., eto.-not tor th.e 

,. . . aDrage lqun. l.oc.ptanoe ot such reports b7 prote.slonal. is 1IIliyeraely 
acc.pted. It report. coYer RAW, UNIXPLOR'dD, URDBYIL'Da1Deral deposlts, 
tile prot.,.ionals realis. tIlis ucI oalpethe Wo_tioDon ~t""a.1a. 
r1pijes . '1,...4 or n.mers. oolltaineet in reports on RAW deposits are · is­
portaJlt cml.7 to the extent ot h.-7 are repert.ed. 1lAMPLB9.36 iscon­
.idereel accurate to the ne~ DUIlber to the lett, --1t· could be 9.4, 9.'. 
a t1gveot 8S could aeaa 90 .01'80. S1a1la~ly, tOO,OOO,OOO ooulcl _an 
90,000,000 or 110,GOP,OOO. .Anal.7IiSotth. !NIlbers is the pratessi.DIIls 
penegative, on interpretation. p .. PR0SPEC'1' reports are .. al.o ve .. ", .. . .. 1ft-
terpretiye to the prot.ssional.p."BI PltCllOrOR &: IAIVI LA1HAB select . 
the "OOODIBS" and "BIDI" the 1ID1Iantecls as in th.iS ease. . 

SUI1' ALBGGBS - I-Deft alleged that .. certaift l1mestonecl~posltedl00atect1i Dragoon 
"uema contained lillest.- oJ'l an averger ot 9sJ or better, 1'1"_,«,'" 
along with· ... S oth.r kllegatloDS, all noced"- allegathu dependent 
011 the tirat allegatlon.. . . . ~ .. ' 
NBVBR MADI. SUCH STATDIEN1'. but above is true--entire .hUl l1Mstone. ~....rA 

======;;========~~~) . . ~~ "'( • . . . :if. 
IJll'1lOp1JCI flIFDlTIOISOFLlMBSTOD-~D " th81'!H:1Deral an4.Water 

> resource.. 11 i$ 6 P Jail.u, cltt<r' ;rC-wLi£'f} 6.4 j/1///1>y" 

SAIl) - L1m.e.tone, . 9" cac:n or better,ot light to whlte character nth 
approxUtately 1~ MgO i. a~ . able trom ~he pr0.P8~7 1ft quantity 1ft ex-. .-' f"'" 
oess ot 100 m1ll10n tons. )C Pej t:f?-4~~'l,tlP,pP4/4f//P' . / j()!fl' 

<lo~l;:,/') PIP/is· . ... . --dJ~ 
SAMPLE data .. Ii RlKi'Tiit •• 9~ __ ?csaaplea avg.9S.'91 &: ,.,,. 'l'othe 

rtf. f,.·' (I f ••• , ( ;, { , r 

PR1)FBSS~ON~ JW11n the ·1Il1n.ral.tiUs1Des. thls would 1nclicate tohm, 
a gOM' JlIi.., eaco, content, a 101lS102 .oaRtent _d an extremely larse 
vol .. to support a 20 to .sO J'8. AI' cement plant operatlO1lanci . that 1. I I f 
what is reQ1l1red when your. talldng $20-,O,m11110n tor a pl.ant~ .#.:1/;?!p/e.;> Q'tJ /J/ 
/-,1"(N't! 1'1'~//"J-;>,;vJ'JI'e IlIW7'I'/)T.f. - /)C! atl?tfM IJJl?r;rI8//llf",,j4irJll'k r~.f?ft>t!i'RIs. 

, INTIRE 1'HJ118 ot reportls use ot the material tor a. cement plant, nothing 
else. I can not change IIldher nature around 't:C) .1I&ke ler . tit the situation 
I want. She CaJl be checked in such direotlo1is;"-as was the case witll 
X rtT' try1ngto. adapt the ' .. ter1al. to meet Spreckels speoitloatlcms. 



Page II 

5S.AIIPLIS took approxiut.lylhr. 111'1. !U! to tak.. Brok. ott 
12 to 18uch pi.c .. tNa l.g •• ,got _t.r1a.l a"'7troa nrtace 1nf'lU.DC. 
ot dilution ot :::0. &Del icODcen.. .1' .. atiO. not. ~~ • .. ' MOTJIIR NlTURB DOES 
this. RDBR TO LDDGRBI. '. Caco eIi •• o); • 8iO uatouched, ~ISS 
,CM increa.. SiO 2 to ) tiM.. Dr_k.it.elf. .llTlU.II«1S SiO 18 about 
~. ""'1' all. . ' 

I PLTF SAMPLBS- tak.n aoro •• Mds as chip torleragth. of SO te '100 ft. 
It SiQ ~.W01Il.cl haye recOlllleI'ldec! turth.r .apling alcmg bed gett1l1l . 
below .vfac. iDtlUeJlc •• 

.lJHIA!I811 II - All • reports ad reports ot tbousandsot Bng1l1eer., GeolOClat. 
, . ' read b7 aarQ'. Ho 'talse "PJ'H.atJ.tiOll • ..... a~. , 

AUdnATIOB III - Report_itt.n to :lntora oth.rs ot liM.tonepropert7 as whole. 
, X,D". has DO "a.on tomte report .ere17 to "induo. otheN B to .... .•. ' 

4IlY,,~ '· aDd 'spend _Del'. "Ha~ , DO iJlter.st, .. D~to ga1l1 • .&!Pl#/~ Iikl!Ji ., 
" )~f2. f F-- tI.1J~c!/'/,)y ~//J;~...IN ,/Jif,Rr""l!~h/"/~34/I/'~tPg - ft~.P,,~ Q~ /2"/'/);>nI. 

AU.AlION IV ;. mtt. atUlCl. ... 1(1 • • tat.ent, 9" CaCO,. leither Pl'OYed 01' , 
disproftd Ufttil d.posit explored bJdrUl1Dc and c_pl.te .apling ., 
prograa. of core. 01' .luclge trca drUl·bole. .paoed at 200 to 300 toot 
liDtert'als. PersOll in a ord.iJl&l"7 oapaoit7 . '. ,.. . . ... . ' ..... &Del quite ' 
nai,," abcnlt ld.Deral deposit. Ju.. DO buin ..... or._i. ' to .. _tq' .'11 
a d.oision 1ft tayor ' of.pending mo .. to a.o.rtain the 8II01II1t and parity 

• ot th. ' l1ae.toDe d.posit beoalll.th1a"~. aIlCl 1D ..... t.aent ot $200,000 
pllll,to~ .• ueIl 'proYing. ' 

eLI .• ATION V I PLIF tkftled to Dragoon at his ... ugg •• tiOft as "'iDtecl . n:t in 
ea.. 5173. not beoa.e , I a.ked · bD t.. Re had been OIl propert7 ODOtt 
before--.hovecl .e haw to get into the propeR,.. 

ALLIGATIQI VI I Det Gpre ..... DO deN"". .. to UI01Ult ot l_.toneor th. '~laOQ, 
content. X Det. did reiterate that 1tldcht be IIa4 to .et tile ' 
.peoip.oati.. ot Spr6ckel •• ' -The tra. purpose of X PLttF riait at Ilia 
d •• ire. The sugg •• ted --DGtia.i8tecl-saapliDg would irMl~teth. 
po.sibl. aiatailce ot a . thin . becl .- SO ft. or '0 ,- that. a1Cht,ha .. ' S:1~ 
&rM1Ilcl ~ ,or le.s. This' ii, ,thloaf.itioal specification Spreckels h ... , 
be.We. decrwtatiOD. IIIphat:1oall7' cI:1d Ilot in.ist that eapl.1Dg ot ' 

:~·c:~:-:::~c=£ ~:Ji r:==.==-.:et~:r!:tion 
ulici_al7 gi.,. tor the parpGee >otb4uoiDg I Pltt to 1nYeat. 



·. Py. III 

-LiMn...... . .... Ba!Cl." tvIKIOWl. 
c.ttt.r C(urr1es._, I ,"ports "tvDect down tor Uaepro4uot. 

UD1ess ...... ed .. ··nppl...at. 
&4 report tor .... r •.... 1004 .• tf?rSpreokels · 11 D • • _"pt. actrise4dr~ • ... PJoojeot ooouW. not 

JIake .... . Trappo~ticm.t. hiP. ' 
.... D Lad., .... Hescal .. eutter, Jdp' s111o&~ ,h1P 

. IfIO ' . . . . . 
Carlotta, Geo1.Jt.pt tor 011a.t. ~ ... 1.5 au tOIlS 
..' 01' 'better 0" . Oft Iell7 fault. ". 

. . ,.. .. . ' 2 78&1" to .ell. . .' 
earl~ta .. OMIte....... OweD...old his interat $17S. eoo 
C$rlcrtta Ore ••• rn" R ... take,J.1.q fault re8.rn, 

1,,.,4,000 t .. at 2.,,. n., ' . ' 
, ' , 

. . 

COftDUI irrR 9t!BSTI~G or GDDs •.. 

'y-)" '-

I, . 





REPLVTO: 
11031 WHITE MOUNTAIN RD: 
SUN CITY, ARIZONA 85351 
TELEPHONE (6021 977·1711 

~ itlt ard !Ii. ~ ieritz 
MINING CONSULTANT 

ARIZONA REGISTERED 
MINING ENGINEER AND GEOLOGIST 

GEOLOGY 
EXPLORATION 

EVALUATION 
FEASI BI LITY 

OPERATION 

September 11, 1972 

Clerk of Small Claims Court 
City of Houston, 
City Building 
Houston, Texas, 77001 

Dear Sir: 

I have a small claim of $93.12 against a client residing in 
Houston, Texas. 

It is not known if your City has a Small Claims Court, but I 
am assuming that it does, therefor, I would like to request 
that the necessary forms be sent to me at the above address 
which I can fill out and submit my claim to your office. 

I had completed a similar claim in the City of Los Angeles 
and I presume that the procedure would be quite similar. 

If per chance this Small Claims Court is a County function 
rather than a City function, could you please forwa.rd same 
to the proper Office. 

Thanking you in advance, I remain, 

R.. W. MILLARD 
JUSTICE OF THE P€ACE. 

Precinct Number One 
HOUSTON ~. TEXAS 

9-13-72 
We do have a Small Claims Court here, but .'·.the cas~has to be filed 
in the Justice Pree~nct in which the party lives that is being sue • 
You can file a Civil Suit with Out of State Service, but you will 
have to prepare the Petition and file it where you live, and mail 
the Citation to the Sheriff of Harris Co. Texas, to be served, or 
get Some Attorney here to file it for you. 
You might write to the Lawyer Referral Service, Bankers Mortgage 
Bldg., 708 Main St., Houston, Texas. 77002, and they would 
perhaps refer you to an Attorne¥:,/that would handle it for you. 



Septemb r 11. 1972 
~ , 

Cl k of 11- Court 
City of ouston t 
City ilding 
Hou ton. axa. 77001 

Sir. 

I h va mall 01 1m of 93.12 ainst client residing in 
Houston, Te. s .. 

It is not known 1:r your Cit h s a 11 Cl ims Court) bu I 
s uming that it does. therefor. I ould 1ik to requas 

t t the neo ssary forms be s nt to me the ove dress 
w'nich I can rill out and submit my 01 :Un to YOU1" orf ce. 

I had completed a similar c1; in the City of Los Angeles 
and I presumo that the procedure would 1:) quit similar. 

If per chance thi Small Cl ims Court is a County function 
r ther than a City function, could you p ase Or-vI rei same 
to th proper Office. 

Thanking you in dvanee t I remain. 

v r:y truly yours , 

n • 

'. 
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~ . . ~~ . ~~~. '. ' . ;d~, if 1/ 
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;l.?'.3 f/ ~./~,t4/ti-

G ntl n. 

your 

apt r 22 . 1972 

olient for 
yment 

The t 

in the .5500 block (even n1JIl'lber) 0 Ba ohnut in 
Th ideno I ssume 15 ldthin t 

r cinct where the dar nd nt 

h nki you in dv c. 

Vary truly yours. 



JUDGE HUGO TOUCHY 
JUSTICE OF THE PEACE, PCT. I, POS. 2 

ROOM 303 
CRIMINAL COURTS BLDG. 
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS 

//~ 
OFFICE 228·8311 

EXT. 181 



- I . ..... 

.JpHN A. FREEMAN 
CHIEF CL.ERK 

HUGO TOUCHY 

Mr. Richard E. Mieritz 
11031 White Mountain Rd. 
Sun City, Arizona 85351 

Dear Mr. Mieritz: 

.JUSTICE OF THE PEACE 

PRECINCT NO. t 

HOUSTON,TEXAS 77002 

~e3 

November 3, 1972 

Re: Case No. 5173 
Richard E. Mieritz 

vs. 
Marion H. Gibbons 

Marion H. Gibbons has been served in the above case and has until 
5:00 P.M. on November 13, 1972 to file an answer. Please call us on 
November 14, 1972. 

Very truly yours, 

q~ ~.(c?? 



HARRIS COUNTY 
COUNTY AUDITOR' S FORM 11111 

HARRIS COUN~. 5 -72 2001l00KS FEE OFFICERS' OFFICIAL RECEIPT 
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TRIAL FEE 
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SHERIFF 
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STICK POSTAGE STAMPS TO ARTICLE TO COVER POSTAGE (first class or airmaill, 
CERTlFIEO MAIL FEE, AND CHARGES FOR ANY SELECTED OPTIONAl. SERVICES.:(see frontl 

1. If you want this receipt postmarked, stick the gummed stub on the left portion ofihe address 
si de of the article, leaving the receipt attached, and present the article at a post office service 
window or hand it to your rural carrier. (no extra charge) '!"' , - _. _ . 

2. If you do not want this receipt postmarked, stick the gummedstilb on the left portion of 
th!' address side of the article, detach and retain the receipt, and .mail the article. 

3. If you want a return receipt, write thecertified·mail number and your naine and address on 
a return receipt card, Form 3811, and attach it to the back of the article by means of the 
gummed ends. Endorse front of article RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED .. 

4. If you Viant the article delivered only to the addressee, endorse it on the front DELIVER TO 
ADDRESSEE ONLY. Place the same endorsement in line 2 onhe return receipt card if that 
service is requested. . 

~: ~vl.""!hr$ receipt and present it if you make inquiry. 



c 

Pot. 1. o. 2 

'ou ton, Harris County. TUSt 77002 

'Ur 0 ort 

ovember 24, 1972 

4Sl Case 0, 1 2,384 
fieritz vs Gib ona 
Gibbons vs l-11 1'1 t~. 

Com lying with instruotions cont ined in a 'ov6mber J. 1 CJ12 lett r 
c iv~ ~ov mber 7 from your office, I teleon d your office on 
·"...aYl"~r 14 , 7: 35 (Fho nix time) to learn the status of Cas 

sw red c 11 whereby I identified myself d 
short paus a 1 voice answer d nd advised 

• r d by count rsuit and can tr both oas 5 

on the sed y", to ich I r plied fin 'J, I'U await tb s rving". 
II then I should cheek with Sheriffs office --indiae.tin 
I NO Id, 

Sheriffs office, ovemb r 16 t ~ 55 ~ be d-
vised that no p rs h d b n reoeived. 
t ct on·o mb r 20 at J.1 0 . nd w 
the afternoon of ~ ov mbr 16 nd that 
of days. I was served with ero s-suit 
t 2: 0.5 by puty Sheriff 138. 

The s me: orrice as con­
advised the 'papers tt aJr!ved 
wouid be s ned in a ooupl 
182,)84 on lovomb r 22. 1972 

ccordin to instructions of the cit tion--ten d ys tarter the serving 
( ov mb r 22, 1972) and the following ond y .... would be December 4, 
1972, t e ate 0 appe nee in Justice's Court, Hu 0 • ouohy. 
is r quired. 

is not the correct 
CALL' on or hero 

hankin you. I r in. 

t • pl a e advise me by 
ovember 29. 1972 t' 

Very truly yours. 

R. E. Mierit •• 



REPLY TO: 
11031 WHITE MOUNTAIN RD . 

SUN CITY. ARIZONA 85351 
TELEPHONE (602l977 ·1 I I 1 

~it~ard ~. ~ierib 
MINING CONSULTANT 

,...,... 
.S 

... .: . .t " 'l j .J_ ~i" 

:'0' .5 L ' )~, ~ 

ARIZONA REGISTERED 
MINING ENGI NE ER AND GEOLOGIST 

.·· ve '::ls:-: .'1~l ('1.::- ~") ~ ;:J . ~. ? !l >- '<~:., ' 

.O"S· Oi l , l C'O:-" f- • 

.~: f' -s ... .J:n ""';'" .:. rt'. ~J : .. 

.1. ~ 1:" ~ i:,h~ .. l ~~,C ':) 5 ~)" ~~ .. 

',;b':LrIl ., .. :!.'r' ~ ' l 

1 0 e c:- , . ' 1 (' r e ., 0 r , I ... ·ro 11 1 ,..~ 1 ~ , t -

: or)'ls h 1 .-,; 7':it. to ;'r. f ' ,~, :-:-:. . r • -,~! ' 

~. n:~: C'llt...,,..,~t'1~ · (' t',iM -+ () ;,'n I ., 

:~l 'l cO:11nl et,?r!;) ~lj '~18r r: ~ ~'Y ," 'r'18 CJ I~..j nr' ~ !')!': 'lfY -: r:3 

,qr.r } "t1e~ .. \. ... _L-:- t..!)t1.t :"c,. (1"0" ~\.'l l ~ . "'. -",70,_1 .. · :.:; {~'d' - ") ~ ::~ ... ~- r. 

:::-7' .:OP C-l;P1 Ct::; t '1.i. :: ~ 1.11 C=-:d::""~ 8 0urL .>~ ::- ~o.C""t · , r \'!t ··· on 
T''' t~,·"'r t ', ",r. ~ C ~ ty '.1n c t:~ "' , ee') ,: : 0'.1 .k::" )·'1 f"':; "O " vJ'11 : 'l'ne 

to · ~ 

." tl iT', ,,,. ,,.:..~ ," 

R. W. M' L L A R 0 
J IJ q, TI C E ,) f T II ~ f'l" l 

Precinct Numher One> 
HOUSTON 2, TEXAS 

9-13-72 

GEOLOGY 
E:XPLORATION 

EVALUATION 
r EASI BllITY 

OPE RAT ION 

We 00 have a Small Claims Court here, b u t the ca e ~ ' )as to l;c; filed 
in the \.J ~lstice ?reeinct in which t.he party li,,~s t l .2 L is he i nc] sue • 
You can file a Civil <--uit with Out of State Scrvl.c F ,: ',.lt / 0..1 ,ill 
h 2v e to prepaY"; the r t Lion a nd file it \Jhere V(l ' iYf~ , arl o ma il 
the citatio l to the ( e ~ iff of Harris Co. Texas, L' 1 ~ serv 0d , or 
get Srnne ~ttorney her 
"ou mic ht "Nr ite .. 0 th 
Bldg., 708 Main St., 
perhaps refer '?OU to 

, I 

I 
, <It t I 

'" " . ~ ", ' / f 
\ . 

o file it for you. 
a~'er Referral Servic~, 

.ouston, Texas. 7 700~ , a 
~ n Att0rn~y that ~o11 ; h~n~-

'. ·-:;r .~, !'~ortg L qe 
r ey ~,l0ulc3 

'.-L f O J: y ou. 



.. ,,~~/t/t./ 
~.?v:? j/ $£C~//It-

.wyer Referral Sel'rioe, 
Bankers ~ort.ge Bl4g. 
708 Main Street 
:-!ouston, TextS, 17002 

September 22. 1 CJl2 

! had written the Cl.-k of s.au 01&_ court in Bouton seeking 
advise on how to proeeed with .. Su.ll Claim .nd sune vas reterred 
to the Justioe of Peaoe Precinct. NuMber One. His answer le.vos m. 
slightly eontused as :t followed up on his instruotions on how to 
proceed here til MarioOpA County ItM J: run into blind Qllaya-even 
with the Lewye1" Referral Service here. He did ho-;.mver provide 
your addrt\ss. 

My problem is, I h'ift ~ small cldll1($9J.12) agai.n5t a client. ~or 
services and expenses. Repeatod written reque3ts fnr pAyment have 
NeW. ted in non-payment and non-reply to the lettors. The date 
of the invoice iB July 20, 1 CJl2. 

The client resides in the 5500 block (evlM1 nUl'Iber) em ~~9echnUt in 
the Belaire area. The :residenoe 1 aSS\lnle is within th" City 
Limits of Reuston. 

The J. P. adTised J should haft so.. attorney in nOU8ton to pre­
pare a petition and file it in the Preoinot where the defendant 
11yes. 

What !o.oould btl the chArge tor this sem..e <,,"paration and filing) 
and what would ~ the cbarge to haft the Shelltttl!l department 88m 

the notioe to the defendant. 

ThAnking you in &dTAnCe, 

Vary truly yours. 

R. I. "ients 
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'.' ARIZONA RE:G'O MINING 'ENGINEER 
GEOLOGY 

EXPLORATION 
r;:VALUATION 
FEASIBILITY 
OPERATION 

1338 WEST THOMAS ROAO 
PHOENIX, ARIZONA 850ts 

TELEPHONE 279-7354 ~idrarb !i. ~ierit~ REPLY TO: 
5822 NORTH 22ND PLACE 
PHOENIX, ARIZONA 850'6 
TELEPHONE 955-7353 

MINING CONSULTANT 

l·1r.Ral.e~h W. Johnson 
Axl1neana Johnson 
Holbrook:, Arizona. 86025 
U. S. A. 

JJGar J1.r. Johnson: 

SeptemOOr 15, 1967 
Ankara; Turk1ye. 

Hy '\-life has advised me of your letter in regard to t he 
haigler Limestone de posit and your possession of my original 
re~'ort on this prcperty. 

I run sorry the report has not contained its oOl'l1pletness 
over the many years but this does hap"0en occasionally when 
it p aSSElS throUL,;h many hands. 

I have instructed HI's. >I1eritz to send you a pri nt each of 
the rlo.t s11o'Winf{: the vUI'ious cement plants as well as the 
Composit drill logs of h01eo 1 thr:!U,[::;h 5. It may be that 
s h e lH l l not be able to find the original tracl:rl!: ~ 13 of the 
Plat D.nd Drill Logs t n my map f'ile as I have many, hot-lever, 
in the event she is not sn:.ccessful :i.n that route I S.O 11a8 
been I nstl'ucted to romOVt) tho necessary prtnts c ontained 
in my CO ',1'y of the ro'port--old and ~Jerhaps fadod, and fOI'\-J'o.:c-.d 

to :'TOll. 

You have i nquired about additional in1'Ol"ll1ation regardinc 
thin deposit of ~ . :tmes tone and clay. Unfortlulately I can 
not remember all details on t h e rnany ;)r'opox-ties I have ex­
a.l'flined and preparod l'e ports on and ,·Ii ti~( ut my 1'1J.os a t hand, 
:1 t W'e,uld be dlfficul t to provide you a "osi ti va yes I have, or 
no I haven't. I feal' this nuestion would ra;';ui!'(: an anSI-ieI' 
aft.er my return to t he states somettrne the middle of ITovomber 
of t h is year. IllY first rea.ctionary an8'V/e:" -"lOuld be, no, I have 
no further information. 

Hr. Eaiglel' of course passed on several ;roars a go uhile I Has 
in Austra1ia and have not boen in contact \<lith Bra. Haigler 
for a long tL'ae so I 9.111 not lnformcd as to Hh 8t;;:le r she is 
alive or has also passed on \-1tth t h e re s ul t t llat the property 
has been lnheri ted or passed on to the ILpa.rtrlers if. In any 
event, throur.,11 l1r ...... L. COod';Yian, ~:.ttorney irl lhoe!'lix, I 
ha.ve an assir;nm.ent on th is property whIch stutes th.at at t .he 
t ~L'ia of' a sale of t h is prr)" erty, the S I nn oj.' " .~2,200.00 shall 
be paid me in s e ttleme.nt and l~lOnies duo fOl~ the i)re par:l. tion 
of t he re nort. 
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R. W. Johnson sept. 15, 1967 

- 2-

1-!y report indicates the 'type, quality and quantity oi' raw 
material available and anybody interwsted in establishing 
a cement plant in Arizona. \"lOuld do uell to acquire the 
property. 

Ny interest in this property is of course a sale so I can re­
ce iva payrn.ont for "sel'>vices rendered". Would therei'or ap­
preciate your written a.dvise on this matter if you are suc­
cessful in closing a dea.l. r am gone much of the time so 
if you would I'J'r! te to my home address in Phoenix--also my 
oi'i'ice. same would be fOrl.rarded to me, \-lherever r may be. 

r have been in Turkiye since the middle of IJfay. These as­
signrnents have durations from three to tlIelve months, this 
case, six months. 

Upon my return to the states I shall review this particular 
.file in order to more positively advise if any additional 
ini'or"£Ylation is ava.ilable. 

Very truly ~TOl.lrS J 

R. E. Hieritz, 
Consulting lUning Erlf~ineer. 



IIr. Arthur L. Goo<1m9n, Trustee 
Haigler Trust 
221E,P\llver St. 
Phoenix, Arizona 

Dear Mr. Goodmon: 

w·w ••• 
Ali. 4-0621 

~closed herewith is my iri'ice covering the work 
of surveying the Independence Claims, Yavapai Co., 
Arizona. 

What remains to be completed on this work is to 
prepare the assignment of 10% ownership of the claims 
to me, Ric~rd 1:.:. Mieritz. When this has been com­
pleted, thi' invoice will be paid 1.n full. 

As a matter~f record, Mr. Haigler still owes me 
the sum of $301.01 for work completed on the Dragoon 
Limestone which was invqJced on September 19, 195'7. 
You, as well as !ir. Hailler has indica ted that this 
amount will be paid ~s well as a bonus of &2000.00 
when the property is sold. I a.m correct in this under­
standing, is that not right? The $2000.00 bonus actually 
is part of the fee due for the preparation of the 
Geologic Report on the Haigler Limestone and Clay de­
posits dated January 23, 1961. To date I have received 
two checks from Mr. Haigler, cne f or $100.00 to cover 
expenses for the eXaminationof the Limestone and one 
for $45.00 for Assays of two samples of Limestone core 
from the drill holes. 

Sincerely, 

R. E. Mieritz 



1 ASSIGNMBNT 

2 

3 FOR VALUB RBCBIVED I hereby sell, transfer and assi,n 

4 and set over to R. E. Meiiitz, residin, at 5618 North ~7th 

5 Street, Phoenix, Arizona, Wwo Thousand Dollars ($2000), to be paid 

6 him out of the proceeds of the sale of that certain CIa, and Lime. 

7 Stone deposit located by Placer claims in the Gunnison Hills and 

8 Cochise Minin, Districts, in Cochise County, Arizona, and knewn 

9 a$ the"Hai,ler Limestone Claims" and bein, approximately feur 

10 miles Bast of the town of Dra,oo., Arizona. 

11 

12 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF I haye hereto set my 

the 10, day of March, 1961. 
13 

14 

15 STATB OF AR I ZONA ) 
) SSe 

16 .COUNl'Y OF MARICOPA) 

this 

17 personall. appeare4 Arth~~ ~~i~o!::on: T~:!t:! .~ss·i~~!t. 
18 kn.wn to m~ te be the perseus whose nalle ia subscribed to the 

above instrument and acknewled,ed that he executed the same. 
19 

. _. 
: : 

! Co /.<: .. : 
'" . ":" ";,.\:::~::; .. , 

My commission expires 
. ~.e:X?tf /? (, ~ 

" 

25 

26 

24 
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Mr. Albert H. Mackenzie 
MACKENZIE. BOLZE & HlRSCH 
Suite 711 Ar1~. Title Bldg. 
111 West Monroe 
Phoenix, Arizona, 85003 

Dear Albert. 

May 20, 1970 

&e I Haigler Suit 

Herewith my cheek 1196 to your firms order in the amount 

of $25.00 which you requested during our telephone oon­

veroation of the Haigler suit on Tuesday, May 19. 1970. 

I have marked the oheck--Haigler Suit. 

Sincerely yours, 

R. E. Mieritz, 
Mining Consultant. 

.. r 



ALBERT H. MACKENZIE 

DUANE W. BOLZE 

BURTON G. HIRSCH 

MACKENZIE, BOLZE & HIRSCH 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

SUITE 711 ARIZONA TITLE BUILDING 

IlL WEST MONROE 

PHOENIX,ARIZONA 85003 

10 April, 1970 

Mr. Richard E. Mieritz 
Mining Consultant 
5822 North 22nd Place 
Phoenix, Arizona 85016 

TELEPHONE 254-5044 

IN REPLY REFER TO: 

Re: Haigler Limestone Property 

Dear Dick: 

Enclosed is a copy of the letter which we 
mailed on your behalf to Mrs. Violet M. Haigler, 
with a copy going to the attorney, paul Ferrin. 

/mm 
enclosure 

Sincerely yours, 



··'(C 

'0 
p 

.... y ........•...... 
'< . 

>' -. ... : 

MACKENZIE, BOLZE & HIRSCH 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

ALBERT H. MACKENZIE 

DUANE W . BOLZE 

BURTON G. HIRSCH 

SUITE 711 ARIZONA TITLE BUILDING 

III WEST MONROE 

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 95003 

CERtIFIED MAIL 

Mrs. Violet M. Haigler 
1211 North First Street 
Phoenix, Arizona 

Dear Mrs. Haigler: 

TELEPHONE 254-5044 

IN REPLY REFER TO: 

J.s you are no doubt awa.re, during Chet's lifetime, 
Mr. Richard E. Mieritz, a mining engineer of this City made 
aeveral examinations and also prepared "An Informative Report 
on the 1faigler Limestone Deposit in the Dragoon Area, Cochise 
County, Arizona" dated 23 January, 1961. ' This was a nine (9) 
page analysis of the pro.perty. Mr. Mi.er1.tz also testified 
in the trial of this case against the clients of Richard 
Harles8, for which he was not fully paid. 1 was his, and 
the Kelton's attorney in that matter. 

For these reasons, among others, Mr. Haigler caused 
an assignment to be made through Arthur L. Goodmon (who was 
then acting as his Trustee) of $2000.00 to Mr. Mieritz for 
the latter's accutDUlated services • 

A copy of that "Assignment" is herewith enclosed, 
bearing the date of 10 March, 1961 and lJ;Ias notarized, as you 
will observe, by "A.C. Haigler" on the 3rd of April, 1961, 
80 that his confirmation of the indebtedness and promise to 
pay "out of the proceeds of the sale ••• " is apparent. 

Therea fter, and by an amended "A.greement" dated the 
30th of September, 1968, made between you and the DRACO Corpo­
ration, it i8 shown that you quit claimed the property in 
question to DRACO for an initial payment of $5,000.00 cash 
together with 8 . further covenant to receive ten (lot) per cent 
of the proceeds of any sale later made by DRACO. 



MJ:'8~ Violet M. HAigler 
l21l.Horth First Stre.et 

- -- - - - - - -
Page 2 

- ~ - -,- - ~ - - ~ - - -
The receipt by you of the $5,000.00 from DRACO in 

1968, occasioned the necessity to pay M1;'. Mieritz the $2,000.00 
deb.t OWing to him. Incidentally, he learned of this sale and 

. tbe$S,OOO.OOpa,..nt only within the last couple of days. 

By reason of the foregoing we mu8t ask that you 
pl.a •• _i~ your check, payable to Richard £. Mieritz, in 
the sum of $2,000.00 to thi8 office and we will transmit 
it toM.. We will also see to it that the IIAssignment" in 
que8tion is marked "Paid in full" and delivered to you. 

A copy of this letter is being sent to your attorney, 
Hr. S. Paul Ferrin, so that he may advise you in this matter. 

, AiIK:IID 
'. B11C1Qs~e 

Mr. S.Paull"errin 
1301 United Bank Bldg. 
p~enix. Arizona 85012 

' .' 

Sincerely yours, 
" / 

i { 
, ' . / / )1/ . '. , I 'II I l ' 

; - ! / ,L-J. (I 
\' ''':' ', / / ' ' ' ,. , 

Albert H. Mackenzie 
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County Recorders Office. 
Cochise County. 
Bisbee, Arizona. 

near Sir. 

April 8. 1 g,O 

Please record the enclosed ASSIGNMENT dated April 3. 1961 
between Arth'ltr L. Goodmon and the writer with regards 'khe 
Haigler Lime~tone located in the Gunnison Hills and Cochise 
Mining District. 

I enclosed my check to your order but with the amount as 
a blank as I do not know what the recording fee is. Check 
1162 is enclosed. 

Please return the original Assignment to me at the above 
shown address. 

Very truly yours. 

R. E. Mieritz. 

Encl. Original Assignment 
United Bank of Ariz. check #162. 



5618 No. 7th St. 

mwww 
Am. 4-0621 

i" 

January 3, 196$ 

'ro: 
Haigler Trust 
% Mr. Ar thur L. Goodmon 
221 E. CUlver St. 
Phoenix, Arizona 

INVOICE 

For Services Rendered Professionally 
in connection with a field survey 
check of the Golden Eagle Claims, 
Oracle Mining District, Pinal Co., 
Arizona and preparation of a 
claim )lap of same. 

Fee- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - $60.00 

Total due - - - - - - - - - - - $60.00 

Remit to Richard E. Mier1tz, 
5618 No. 7th Street ' 
Phoenix, Arizona \ 

I 
J 
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~618 North 7th St. 

wwwww 
Am. 4-0621 

", 

TOl 
'ia1a1erTrus t 
% 1lI'. Arthur L. Goodmon, 
221 B. Culver St. 
Pho$nix, Arizona 

Trustee 

;INYOICE 

For Pro!es3ional Services Rendered in 
_," connection.! th the Survey of the In-

\ ~b-:<:;~p;ng~~c;L G3~: ~~d c~:~~s 3~~e~. 3~ ~: 
, : R. 2W • .; -Yava.pai County, Arl.zona • 
. ,,' A. Total or 21 claims. 

'days,:.at 41'.00/day • 300.00 
r' 

, 'A 10% interest in the entire property 
ot 21 claims tcrbe ~-to Richard 

'&-;1I1erltz;J J j " Ii 
, '- __ - pI/lI)L f~~ Xv}'n- t\~~_ 

- Total cash Due 



Value 

Reg. Fee 

Handling $ 
Charae 

Postage $ 

TO 

J!08TMAAI< OF 



. .. ' SAVE THIS RECEIPT 

COYE~GE~~e~tjC~inSUrance for registered mail is limited to 
(lr~~e valu~'~lh~ article at the time of mailing or the cost of re­
placetne(lt. it 10$.tor totally damaged, or (2) the cost of repairs. 
Coverc3g( mi{ not .'exceed the limit fixed for the registry fee paid. 
Consult postmaster for additional details of insurance limits and 
coverage for domestic registered mail. 

FILING CLAIM-Claim must be filed within 1 year from the date of 
mailing. Present this receipt and submit evidence of value, cost of 
repairs, or cost of duplication. 

FOREIGN COUNTRIES-Consult postmaster as to insurance coverage 
on registered articles addressed to foreign countries. 

GPO .48-16-7902()-1 



POST OFFICE D£IOARTMENT 
OFFICIAL: BUSINESS t:~~:t'$~~ 

.. 'l ~ ~~NALTY FOR PRIVATE USE TO AVOID • ... . "'-if SJ' j 'AYMENT OF POSTAGE. $300 

.. ~~--.- -=-- ~;. . ~ ~ 
POSTMARK OF DELIVERING OFF~ ~ ~ 

Ptintyouc name and address below. If you want to 
restrict delivery. or to have the address of delivery 
shown on this receipt, check block(s) on other side. 
Moisten gummed ends and attach this card to back of 
article. 



PLEASE FURNISH SERVICE(S) INDICATED BY CHECKED BLOCK(S). 
REQUIRED FEE(S) PAID. 

O Show to whom, date and address 0 Deliver ONLY 
where delivered to addressee 

RECEIPT 
Received the numbered article described below. 

SIGNATURE OR NAME Of ADDRESSEE 

INSUREO'NO. 

DATE DELIVERED 

AP-R's-
\f:) 

, ,. ... .....,....., ... GPQ 
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4RIZONA REO'O MINING ENOINEER 

1338 WEST THOMAS R040 . 

PHOENIX. "RI ZONA8!lOU 
TELEPHONE 279·7354 

REPLY TO: 
~it4arb ~. ~ieritz 

('t::O~O"Y 
ElCPlORAliON 
I<V"LU4TiOr. 
FEI.SI&ILI.TY 
OPI:RA TlON 

5822 NORlH 22ND PL /l CE 

PHOENIX, ARIZON4.850'6 

l E LEPHONE 955-7:>53 

MINING CONSULTANT 

Septo!:'lbor 15. 1967 
.~'1knl·!l. T'tU"k1.7c. 

Ur. Ral.1P:hw. JOhnaon 
Axline ana Johnson 
I;01brook, Arizona. 86025 
u. s .. J.~. 

Dea.r Hr. John.on. 

}fy wite has a.dvised M8 ot your letter in rer,ard to the 

!:alc1er T .. 1Ti1estone aeposit and your po •• eeslon of. m:r original 

t'e!"'OI·t on this prcpert~. 

I am sorry the report has not oontalned its cOMplatncs~ 
ovor the many years but t~lls does hap~en oooas lonally when 

1 t pa.ss as through mL'ly hands • 

. I have instructed Mrs. J.t1erltz to send you Q. print oach of' 

the Plat ~hO\ftng the va.rioue eement plants :lC well as the 

Oomposlt dr1l1 logs ofholeG 1 thr')ueh 5~ It may be that 

she will not be ablotofincl the 01"ig!,nal i;rac!n'D of the 

Pla.t and ;)rIll Logs In nrs mao filo as I htw(;, lml.n;r, ~ .. oW'evGr. 

1n the evont she 1snot succe~sfu1 in. that l"cute. f" : O h.a.n 

been Instlowuoted tore!1ovo tho nocesnal--:r p~·1.nta c':" .;lt~i.!.'led 

in rf1J' copy or the report--old nnd perl': • .aps faded, and forward 

to you. 

You h.av~ Inquired about a.ddl tional inr()l'm~\t5.()n r'oOtrdlne; 

th.ie depositor limestone and clay. ullf'ort\Ulfttely I call 

not remenlber. all details on the rn.any 4'roportles I havE)(~x­

B.l~llned Rild propal'od 1. ports on· and wi t:l:'ut 1{1':I f' :l10 s n, t hand, 

~. t w(,uld !:ie cHftleult to provide ~rou a ':osit1vo :r05 I have, or 

no I haven't •. I teal' th1s fJuestion would re;.uire 3.n amnia l' 

a1'ter my return to tho ~)tates eOrlat1ae ,tho ",id<!lu ,:1.C iJovnl:1ber 

of this yeqr. My first reactionary answer ~lculd he, no, I have 

no further information. 

- . - -- - ____ ,1 



a. W~ · Johnson sept. 1;;, 1967 

.-2-

I'1y"report 1ndicatos . the type, quality and ':luantlty of ravl 
mate:ria1 available .andanybody in1;orvsted in estah11shl!lC 
a cement, plant in . Arizona would do \;1el1 to acquire t.ho 
property. . 

!-11 interest in .this property 18 ,ot'course a s!=l.le so I car.:. re­
ce:tve . payrnentt'o.r "services rendered.". Wouldthcrei'or ap­
pre~lateyourwrltten advIse on t111s matter 11' yeu arcsu.c­
eessfUl. In closing a dcta1. · I am gone much of the tir l.e so 
Ifyou w(>ulci \.zrl te to rrry nollie address in Phoonix--u.lso ,,1Y 
,otfice. 88Jl1e would be ·forwarded to me, whe ~'eve!' I "lay ~)e. 

. . I have been InTurklye since the middle of Hay • . ~Lhete~s-
signments. have durations from tl~oe to tuelvemont~'.i.s, this 
case ~ ~ 1Jt montt.!S. ' 

Upon 'niy return to the states I shall revlm·' this particular 
.f11e 'in order to more ' posi t1.vely adviso If any addl'tionul 

' . In.fonnatlon lsavallab1e. 

H. E. !~leritz, 
Consult ~ne : :inlnc: ~mr.lneeI·. 

;'. 
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. ........ .. 
~618 lorth' 7tb ' St. 

Ilr. Arthur L. QoodraOl'l, Trustee 
Ha1gler 'Trust 
221 E. Culver St. 
Phoentx,Ar1zOD& 

Dear IIr. OOt)(iaOJlI 

fiWweW 
All. 4-0~21 

March 7th, ]961 

, ',~ 

Enclosed herew1th!. my 1niblce cover1ng the work 
otaurvey1ng the Independ"~e Claims, Yavapai Co •• 
Ar1zona. 

What remains ' to be, completed on th1s work 1s to 
prepare , th, .. ass1gnment ot 10_ ownersh11' of the claims 
to Dlet RiOP, I'd Jt;. 111el-1 tz. 1fhem th1s h&s been eom­
pletea,th ' invoice will be paid In ttllJ.. , ' 

\ 

Asa matter f}f r-ec()rd,~~r. Ua 191er st1 ~J. ~.,..s me 
the .ua of 1301.01 for , work completed ,on the Dragoon 
L1111e, atone , "h1~h , was 1nvl~. le~d on Septemb~r 19, 195'7. 
You ••• well. as ttl'. , Jfa~ ' ,er has ind1ca ted that this 
amouilt ,,111 be paid •• w 11 as a bt)nus (){' 82000.00 

, when the property is fold. 1 am correct in th1sunc1er­
standing, 18 that ,not r1ght? Thef2000.00 bonus actually 

' i., part ot the tee due I.'or the preparation of the 
' Geologic Report on the Haigler Limestone and Clay de-

" posits dated January 23, 1961. ' 1):'0 date 1 have received 
,two ,cheeks , trOID Ml". Haigler, one f oT.' $100.00 to cover 
expenses t or the eXaminatioJiof the Limestone arid one 
for t4~.'OO tor A.sa1s or two samples ot t.1mestone c,,,re 

, from the drill holes. 

dineerely, 

R. Iii. Kier1tz 



1 ASSIGNMENT 

2 

3 POR. VALUBRBCBIVED I bereb, sell, transfer and assi,n 
• 

4 and set over to R. B. Mei'itz, residia, at 5618 North .7th 

5 Street, PhoeDi~, Arizona, •• Tbousand Dollars ($2000), to be paid 

6' bia out ef the proceeda of the sale ef tbat certaiD CIa, and Li.e. 

7 Stone depo.itlecated by Placer c1ai.s in the Gunnison Hills anel 

8 Cocbise MiaiDI Districts, tD .Cochise COUDty. Arizena, anel knew. 

9 as tbe"Hailler Ltaeat •• e Cla! •• " and beiDI approximately four 

10 ailea Bast ef tbe tOWD of Draleoa, .Arizona. 

1.1 

·· 12 
IN WITNBSS MHBRBOP I bave hereto set ., 

13 
the lO, da,of Marcb, 1961. 

14 

15 STATBOPAR I ZONA ) 
. ) SS. 

16 .COUHl'Y OF MARICOPA) . 

/ 
/ 

ee. 

. 17 On this .the~ day of . ~ .. 'p ,1961, 
petsoDal1~ appeared Arthur L. GoodlloD, Trustee e~ss Trust, 

18 knewa t. ~ *. be the perse. whose naae is subscribed to the 
aboveinstruaent and ackn •• ledled that he executed the same. 

25 

26 

I· 



lIr. AlbertS .... -.141 . 
1flCIDZ1:&.IDLZI ItIlIRSCJl 
Suit. 111 tits. t1tla Bl.4s. 
111 West....,... 
PlIoeJdx • .bi ..... , 8,00, 

Dear Albert. 

Mq 20, 1970 

•• Ie"ltr hit 

Berewlt.h .,obeelc 1196 t.o .)'01IJ" .. ft1u order int.he .. unt 

ot $25.00 1IId.eh ,. recpaestecl d.~. 0\2,r telepbeDe eon­

.,....,.t.1cm ot the JIa'g1er suit OIl buda7. Hal' 19. 1970 • 

. I hImt marked. the oheok-JIalcler Suit. 

R. I. Mient •• 
. M1ning CenS\1l. tant. 
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MACKENZIE, BOLZE & HIRSCH 

A LBERT H . MACKENZIE 
OUANE W BOLZE 
·B<.!RTON G.HIRSCH 

Dear Mrs. Haigler: 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

SU·ITE 711 ARIZONA TITLE BUILDING 

III WEST MONROE 

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85003 

TELE .. ... ON£ 254-5044 

IN REPLY REFER TO: 

~~ you are .no doubt aware, during Chet's lifetime, 
Mr. Richard E. tlieriez t a mining enaineer of thi& City made · 
several examlnetions and also prepared "An Informativeaeport 

. on the Haigler Lt.atone Deposit in the Dragoon Art's, Cochise 
COUllty, Arizona" dated 23 January, 1961. This was a niDe (9) 
page analysis of the property. Mr. Hi.ritz also testified 
in tbacr1al of this case against tt. clients of Rlchurd 
Harless, for whIch he was noc fully paid. 1. was his, and 
the Kelton's attorney :in that _ttar. 

For these reasons, among others , Kr • Haigler caused 
an assignment to be made · through Arthur L. COOdroOll (who was 
then acting as his trustee) of $2000.00 tOMl. Mieritz for 

. the latter's accWDUlated serv ices. 

A . copy of that "A"slgnment" 19 ber.~w1th enclosed 'I 
bearing ·the date of 10 March, 1961 and lIiS·S notarized, as y')U 

. will observe, by "A.C. Haigler"on the 3rd of April, 1961, 
so that his· confirmatlon of the 1a.deb.tedness and pt'omise to 
"" .tlO'lt of· the· proceeds of the . sale ••• " is appst"ent . 
, , . - . 

Thereafter, and by an amended "Igreement" dated the 
30th of September, 1968, made between you and the DRACO Corpo~ 
ration, it Is shown that you qult claimed the p~pperty 1n 
question to DRACO for an inltial payment of ,5,O{Jf).OO ea ', h 
together with a . further covenant to receive ten (1'01.) per :.:ent 
oftbe rroeeeds of any 9ale later made by DRACO. 



Mrs. Violet M.Halg1er 
1211 Nortb F:lrst Street 

. ' . ' 

Page 2 

- - - - - - - - -- - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - . - - -
The rec:e"pt by you of the $5,000.00 from t>RACO 1n 

~968,oc:casl'onedth. nec:e,sltyto pay Kl'. Hi.ritz the $2,000.00 
debtowfna to him. Incidentally, ,he learned cf this s~le and ' 
the $5,000.00 paymeDt oa17 within the laat couple of daiS. ' 

By reasC)D o'f tbe fOr_aolDg we .. st ask that 'Iou . 
please U1&J.l ' your ' cbeck, payable to Uc:harcl !.Mi,.eritz, 1n 
the , SUID of $2 ,000.00 to tbt. o,ffice anei we wi.ll tranllmi,t 
it to hi_.We wlll also se. to it that thel 'Assignment'· in 
questionls matk.d'~Pald in full II and delivered to you. 

I.' copy. of thls1ett.r is, being sent to your attorney, 
Mr. S. Pa&11 Ferrin. so that he mil)' advise you i ,n thi smatter. 

AK~hQlDl 

Enclo3Ul"e 

cc: l'I1'. S . P.ul Perrin 
1301 United Bank aldg. 
Pr.o.ell ,bt " Arizona 65012 

Sincerely yours, 

; J, 

I ' 

Albert K. MAckenzie 
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LIMESTONE, DOLOMITE, AND MARBLE 

(By S. B. Keith, Arizona Bureau of Mines, Tucson, A 

INTRODUCTION ... 

Limestone, dolomite, and marble are calCium and calcium-magnesium I 
carbonate rocks that are very i'mportant and useful to man in the 
construction industry and for chemical and industrial use. These rocks 
are plentiful and economical to use. 

Pure limestone is 100 percent calcite (CaC03 ) and pure dolomite 
rock is 100 percent dolomite CaMg(C03)2 but in nature these rocks 
rarely are pur~, as dolomite substItutes for calcite in limestone an 
calcite substitutes for the mineral dolomite in dolomite rock. As used 
here, the names "limestone" and "dolomite" include rocks consisting 
of at least 80 percent carbonate. Calcite reatl redominates in lime­
stone arid dolomite predominates ln 0 oml e rocK. en ca Cl and 

o omite are preSent in more equal proportions, the rock is termed ·::\ 
magnesian limestone . 
. Trace to small quantities of othe~ metals ~uch .as iron and manganese 

may replace calomm and magneSIum and varlOUS amounts of sand, 
silt, clay, and organic matter are generally present as impurities. Due 
to the various compositions, limestone and dolomite are classed as high 
lime or low lime and high magnesia or low magnesia, respectively; and 
as argillaceous or siliceous . 

. Marble, which is limestone or dolomite that has been recrystallized, 
may have the same chemical and mineralogical composition as the " 
original carbonate rock or it may contain new minerals formed by 
the chemical reaction between the carbonates and impurit.ies originally 
present or introduced durine: the recrystallization. Marble is almost 
always more coarsely crystalline than the original carbonate rock. The 
mineral crystals may be oriented in a 'parallel direction to make the 
rock semitranslucent or at random to give it a dense, opaque avpear- · 
ance. An important physical quality of some marble is its ability to 
take a smooth polish. 
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FIGURE 58.-Annual tonnage and yalue of limestone conswned and annual ton~ 
nage of amounts used in portland cement and lime in Arizona, 1900-66. 

Commercial production of crushed and broken limestone rock daltes 
back to at least the 1880's when lime plants were operating in northern 
Yavapai County. By the early 1900's limestone also was being quar­
ried for .copper smelter flux in various localities in 'the State and for a 
short period was used in producing portland cement at a government­
owned plant for the construction of Roosevelt Dam. Limestone pro­
duction fluctuated with the local demands for lime and crushed 
limestone for construction and copper metallurgy until 1949 when the \' I 
sharp rise in use signaled the start of commercial cement £roduction in 
Arizona at Rillito Pi a Count, and in 1959, ait Clarkdale, Yavapai 

OUIlt • The peak productIOn In 1961 is re a a to the Glen Canyon 
D construe '0. a e 3'3 lists the limestone and marble producers 
in Arizona In 1966, the products produced, and the formational sources. 
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TABLE 33.-1.1int"stonc (mci warb l (' IJrOdllCCr 8 in Arizona in 19b(j 

(C'untv .1nt1 lC'lrilt ,1)0 

(,C>. shO\ffi 'r fIg . S ~ 

Apach .. 

Unkn o\.ltl 

Cochise C<,unt v ''''''--- ... 
J. Paul Spur 

Gila 

2. 4 ml. ". of 
'11 \(n1 

Greenl • • 

4. '1 o re nc t 

Mari copa 

5. HarqullhaJ a ~I '. 

Pima 

6. Picacho de 
e ~ 1 e rn 
("1111 co) 

7. ~'. end Santa 
Rita I1C9. 

rlnal 

8. CRmp r.ran C 

9. 

O~f\-
He .... ! t l CAn ... or • 

~~ f. of . 

"l of",. nl~t1 kr . 

Yava pai 

10. Clarkdale 

11. Ne hon 

Unkno'"-"11 

Yuma 

~. Ha r quahala'l l q. 

Cnot r llC"r r 
dIan Hfltr". 

U3".. M1n~9 njv ., ~ enne cott 

Copprr Co rp. 

Phelps Dodrr c. rr . 

\rizontl '',IT': H, I ( t'm£> n:: Ct" . 

:ltv . , -.11Iforo L. P"nlanc 
rrment roo . 

""n 'f,.·, Je 1 Dlv •• L{ap,liIil {' .... r. ·t'r 
... ~I , 

"11 'i l' ! t~" 

PI"'Pt1 Jt (' e ~("n 1 \:>J, . n t y • • 

(\1"1' rt',ln (' ~cnl lo r p . 

l'. ~. 1.im,' "i v . , "n t.' I 1 i .. : ~ ( t p 

r ' . 

c '1.ul J •• 

f'("I ITU\t Loo.11 source and ofoduc t8 

C)(\U r e unirnoWTl; r o a c1 m.:J ter La 1 . 

'Iural II"",oton(' ; 1\",e, mecallur8tca l flux, 
r(\l\d IT''.At .. rtal . "'nrl mineral foo d . 

I ..;cni :"..:.'83 I ime" t one; mC!:tallurgical flu ll, 
11 -r, . at I r Olld m,"ltert3]. 

"odol : ime'ltone; 1 ime , me tallurgical flux. 

' :.1!':" 1ze d "n. lf!" ozotc 1 t mestone; building 

~1lr-or1l~ ',r. llhl l tilll 1.1f1" f' ·Hnh~; r oo fing 
gr.lnu l t'f. fee f! A h!lt.tve . la;nd<ilc,l\,oi nR. 

~,9 c.t.lhro"ll .l 1. 1mec:.to t'; 11rr;~ , metlll llu rr,l c a l fl ux. 

'iarmn rl1e rl .o r! qer"("nl I 'to,-i ~(" 5 .. 1 I.imestone; J 

drp .. 't!('I . ..",-ted . an d r ua. h d Idlng 

)1et.!','H t"'t' l'C t0f' \'; lime l I "'pt' r ,.1Hu fa cc ure. 
~ ~r l cu l l Ire , 1nd e ther "15Cell~nl'ou, use.s. 

~ArMorlzed Paleozoi c lint!~tonl'; t~ r r ' l'IJ , 

precastin ~ . roofln~ R,ranules, .. tuc ('(\ . 
", 1ner~1 f '.1 , anJ pol vester rtller. 

:--;OURCES OF SepPI Y 

There are lnUn) sourc('s of 11 Jl1l' s tt)l\l', Jll:lgll e~ i,lJl limestone. dolomite, 
and marble ill A\riZOIl(\, I )llf only :l fl'\\" ha n .. hl'en or can be qualTled 
for commert:ial and illdll ~ ll'ial purposes lWt ·ause of difficult access and 
other eeonomic rea~OJl-". T,lble 0+ list , tile prillcipal lim('stones and 
dolomites in the Stat(' \"jtll brief uotes on tlwir location, thickness, 
and character. 

The best ~\rizon:t linH'-:IOIll'::-; for chemical and industrial usc arc 
~lissi~slpplan. )ellll sy!\,ulllan- prnllUll, ant re aceous in age. The 
t"o )Cs mleS Olll'S 01' 0\'('1':1 1I pll I'il y, t hi rku('ss, and availabilIty over 
wide areas are the • ~{'jlbl'mm alld \('(lwall Lime tone. of MississIppIan 
a<re. The fornH'r ero )s out mainly in the folded and faulted lnountain 
ranO"es of sout l('astern .. \ l'izon:l and tter, generally considered 
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TABLE 34.- Prindpal limestone and dolomite ,in Arizona--Continued 

r.en~rlll .,.~ and 
Itrat1grlphle unit 

Ordovl (Ian--('on tin-
ued 

Longf"llow snd 
EI Paso 11,..-
atones 

C_!>rlan 

Abrl~o I.l ••• ton. 

Mua .. Li_.tona 

1 .. ((, Pu .I",~rl.m 

"a.cal LI .. 8tone 

01., rlbution by 
countv and area 

S. G r~~nle. and F. 
Coehl •• ; 10e.1 
occurrence, In 
'lo. rabf!uI. 
Chlrl r lhul. And 
5wl .. hol,. 'it~., 
Anc! In rJ1fton-
"torenc t d latrlet. 

roch 1 ••• PI ... , 
Plnll, .nd Sante 
rrul; eror· out 
In 10.. mountaio 
blocka. 

1l\I. (O<' on1no, " Clla, ' , Mon ..... 

Ind V .... p., : 
crop. out Ilon~ 

Crand ( Allyon and 
."t .... Ht ... t 1, to 
louth.au. 

Cochl.e, r.lla, 
r.rah_, n .. , and 
Pinal; aCltter.d 

outcrop. In SE. 
Ar ia Ind ",,"t 
•• p("I. ur •• In r.ll • 
an d lit ~lYer 
b •• In •• 

Coconino; Grand 
Canvon area. 

ThleMel. (fut) 

no to 71 S. 

3bO-800; chlnl to 
", •• t and north. 

0 to 2,000; t ... tn. 
to aouth.aot . 

2 2 ~ Co SOO; thlnl 
northward. 

))5 or lOOn. 

Charact.rhtlca and r .... r .... 

Pollt Iv.1 v I.pur .. I1m .. atone. c..n­
erd Iv .!ahby and th In-b.dded. 
with IlAlIin.Alan. shIh. and sandy 
zonel. Locally "'IV he .ultlhIe a. 
"I!!r",ot ... 

Creat variAtion In physical and 
che .. lcal charactar. Gan"rllly thin 
bedded, contalnl .llt In lov.,r 
part and s.nd In upper bed.. High 
SARnesl. content Ie ea..on and 
fatrh pure li.,,,stone 11 rare. 
For ~.t rart unaultabl. for u •• 
.,lIcept loeallv tor a8lrellate. 

HI,,>,h vadable .crat1,raphlclUy and 
tn elltent. both eh"",lcally and 
ph"dcall", .. Ith .. ny aandy and 
.Ip;neolan bed.. ~o known e ...... r­
elal uae hut locllly .. y be auit­
ahh [or rou~h d1llen.lon .tone aDd 
tor ~,,!!reg .. te. 

In ~en.ral _rad". u",,!lrd fro. eh .rt.,. 
Int .. rbedd .. d 1 t.."stone and dolo.ite 
to ' .... Iv •• cllft-fonotn!! ... !!­
ne.lan ll .. ~.ton". Top part lIen­
erallv Is thtn hedded. aUt". and 
.tll e .. "u •. (;on"rally la highly 
vartah Ie And lOCI! ly I.pure 11 ... -
.tone and l oc .l lv contact a.,t..."r­
pho ... d hy dlaba." Intru.lon. Hore 
m ••• ! "'e ••• he r. u •• d f OT roulh 
d laen.lon and c rushed and broken 
5tone •• 1 at 'toos~velt D... Sa.c 
... noorlud and •• rpentlnlzad .tone 
explo ited .. d.coratlve .. rble. 

~ltern4tlnp; beds of •• !!Outan It_­
Hon" and .h .. le. locatIon and 
qualltv limit c~erclal .... but 
a.v he sultahle for agRrellate In 
.om~ are" •• 

to be thp equival('nt of t}w Escahro. a, occurs in less disturbed form 
hordering the Colorado Plat<>tl IlS province from east-central to north­
w('stern ..:\rizona (fig. 59). Both ('ontain thic - massive stron , and 
durable h ds of hi h-cn.lcinm o\\'- Illagllrsium stone. Chrli nodules 
and hands are t IC' main impuri y. Th(' Escabro. a Limestone as oon 
quaITH'<' at lea(' 10 ue Calera. (N o. (), fig. 50), south of Rilli 0, Pima 
COllnt for ('('Itlrnt roc \: an(l near Camp Grant o. R), Pinal County 
an ayden (No. :3), Gila County, for lim~ and metallurgical lime­
stone. ~Iarblp probahly lh'rived from thp Escabrosa Limestone, is ex­
posed in scat ter('d outcrops throughout sontheastern Arizona as shown 
in figure 5H and li~ed in table :15. Most. of the marble is highly frac­
tured, ('ontains crosscutting- igll('ous dikes, or has color nl.riations 
which limit th(' sizp of bl()('ks or the amounts that have uniform color 
or color patteI'll. 

I • 

'" I 

22-200 0 ..--
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TABLE 35.-MarbZe Occurrence8 in Arizona 

Local! ty 
)/0. in 

ft~. 59 

12 

(0 

County, areA. and 
localitv 

Co"h he 

Chlricahull 'Its •• 
Tos. 15-17 S •• 
Rs. 30-31 E. 

Oragoon lite., 
Tp8. 16-18 S •• 
Rs. 23-24 1':. 

---14 Huachuca Hts •• 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

T. 23 s •• 
Rs. 20-21 E. 

Pima 

Santa Rita Hts •• 
Tps. 17-18 5., 
Rs. 15-16 E. 

Sierr1t~ Hts., 
Tps. 17-18 S •• 
R. 10 E. 

Empire Hts •• 
T. 17 S •• 
R. 17 E. 

Santa C~tal1na 
'its., T. 11 5 •• 
R. 16 E. 

Santa Cruz 

3 .. 1. 1.'. of 
Amado, T. 20 5 •• 
R. 12 E • 

Pinal 

Tortolita Mts., 
T. 10 5., 
R. 1] E. 

Hl!'\lltt Canvon, 
T. 1 S •• 
r. 11 f. 

Marlcopa-yu .... 

HArqu~h"lA 'fts •• 
T. 5 'I •• 

' •. In- I! \". 

Yuma 

20 Buckak!r ~ t9 ., 
T. ,1 ~. , 

~ 1 

R. 16 I,' . 

Coconino 

Eld en "'t n., 
T. 21 ~;., 
q. 7 E. 

. Fonnatton and remark" 

Ma.slve and fracturecf. W'hite and 
colored rnarnorilecf E9cabrosa lime­
stone. Var18bl e. chemically and 
phY9icallv. No recent production, 

"las9lve and fractured. W'hlte and 
co lored ",,,moriled ERcahros3 lime­
stone. Ouality varianle. lIgler 
quarrieR. /{o recent production. 

Hamorized Escabrosa li",estone. 

White and colored. massive and frac­
tured f.scabrosa limestone. Andrada 
'farble qua rry. 

Massive ,0 highlv fractured, W'hite to 
IIray. ma""nrized PaleOZOic lillle·stone. 

!-lannorhed 1':scabrosa limestone. 

Pine. "'hi te. Nnnorhed Eacabrosa 
Li .. estone. 

White. marmorized Paleo!:o!c lime­
stone. 

White. denae, highlY fractured 
lIIu'lIorlzed Eacabrosa Llmutone. 

Imr ~jrt 'll.l(·n"rtLcd , .... nJ "t"rpt:nr niled 
,'-It'st. .. I, ,1} LtrnC\C"l1c 

\-'hlte and colored. mas.!ve an 
(racturell .... moriled P. leozo ic 
11meCJt()n~. Blackstone tluar rv 
a "d .;'h lte 'farble quarrJ . 

('oaT~ ely crvstalli ne . marmor1/'oe'rf 
Pa Jpo z(llc 11 1nt!~ton e. 

i'ure , cOllrSe-~r~ .i..neJ , "'~lte Mar­
mor 1 zed Redwa ' 1 ~ tr.lC~ tone. 
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1962. 
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288 MINERAL DEPOSITS 

Lithographic Stone.-The variety of limestone used for 
engraving and the reproduction of colored plates is a fine-grained 
rock with imperfect conchoidal fracture, gray or yellowish in 
color, and uniform in texture. It must be porous, to absorb the 
grease in the printer's ink, and soft enough to work readily under 
the engraver's tool. Lithographic stone of good quality is difficult 
to find. The product from the Solenhofen quarries in Bavaria 
is a Jurassic limestone of unusual excellence. The material is 
variable in composition and its value is ascertained only by 
trial. 1 The price ranges up to 20 cents per pound. 

Lithographic stone is reported to occur in sevcral states of the 
V nion, but none of it appears to be as good as Solenhofen rock. 
The plates used are 22 or 28 by 40 inches, and 3 inches thick. 
The better grades are expensive, selling at about 22 cents per 
pound. The best grade quarried in the United States comes 
from Brandenburg, Kentucky. 2 Little lithographic stone is 
now used. 

Hydraulic Limestone.-Certain argillaceous limestones or 
dolomitic limestones are used for the manufacture of natural 
cement. Such rock, crushed and burned, hardens or II sets" 
when mixed with water, owing to hydration and crystallization of 
the silicate and aluminate of calcium formed during the burning. 
"Portland" cements are mixtures of limestone and argillaceous 
rocks, subjected to a similar process of grinding and burning. 3 

Lime.-Pure limestones are changed by burning and conse­
quent decarbonation at 898 0 C. to quicklime which is usually 
shipped as II lumplime"; this "slakes" to a calcium hydroxide 
wh('n mixed with water and is used, with the addition of sand, as 
mortar in brick constructions. The" slaking" is retarded by 
the prest'nce of magnesia and argillaceou impurities," Slaked 
lime, finely powdered is a recent product used extensively for 
watprproofing concrete. 

1 S. J. RUh I, Mineral R t'sources, F . S. G<,o l. Survey, 1900, pp. 869-873. 
O. P. Merrill, The non-metallic mint-mix, New York , 1910, pp. 147-152. 

2 E. O. l ' lrich, Eng. and Min . Jour ., 73, 1902, p. 895. 
'E. F. Burchard, Mineral R.I'io1l7'C('s, r . S. Geo!. Surycy, 1916, with list 

of litt-ratuTf>. 
4 E. F. Burchar(l and". E. Eml<,y, Th(' sourr<" manufacture and use of 

lime, Mirteral Resources, P R. ( ;('01. Sllrv<,y , pt. 2, 1013, pp. 1509- 1593. 
E. C. Eckt-l, Cement, IlI lle'S lI no pl asters, N ew York, 1922. 
W. E. Emley, Manufartur .. (I f lime, Tech. Paper 16, U. S. Bureau of 

Standa.rdH, UH3. 
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REPLVTO: . 
11031 WHITE MOUNTAIN RD. 
SUN CI,TV. ARIZONA 85351 

. ~itlptrd ~. ~ieritz 
GEOLOGY 

EXPLORATION 
EVALUATION 

~ I FEASIBILITY . TELEPHONE 16021977·1711 
MINING CONSULTANT L;>~\Ona (n >~ OPERATION ti"'" - - " '/' 

ARIZONA REGISTERED II ~'Q.\L.'~ t"" ~t.~ 
MINING ENGINEER AND GEOLOGIST :: ;~<' ';..'l\ t:;, 

(~I' ,c:rtJ~ ~;n! . 
" .{~c .. :" 3" ,,~pj:J~~ltW 
'~f'~~' 

PROFESSIONAL RESUME 

CONSULTANT, 1956 to Present: 
~<, ~ <. .,irl!A \J /.~ 

Praotioing in the fields of exploration, geology, v'· './ ing, 
feasibility and metallurgy of ferrous, non-ferrous and non-metallic 
mineral deposits oompleting many examinations and evaluations of mining 
properties in Arizona, Western States, Central and South America, 
Australia, Canada and Turkey for individuals and corporations. The 
following are some of the long term retainments by oorporations. 

CYPRUS !-m~ES: Eighteen months in Turkey in charge of and oompleting a 
geologioal reoonnaissance using helicopte~ for 250 miles along the 
Blaok Sea and 100 miles inland. 

A.NVIL MINnIG CO.: Field Development and AdIliinistrative Engineer of the 
Faro lead-zino-silver deposit, White Horse, Yukon Territory in charge 
of diamond drill exploration and evaluation, also administration of 
field operation • 

MT. GOLDST/J'ORTHY MINING PrY. I Three years and designated as Chief Mining , 
Engineer and Exploration and Field Projeot Manager of the J:.lt. Golds­
worthy Iron deposit, Port Hedland, Western Australia. Mt. Goldsworthy 
is a oonsortium of Utah Construotion Co., Consolidated Goldfields of 
London and Cyprus l~es, Los Angeles. Supervised exploration drilling, . 
geologioal staff and feasibility investigations as to mine planning and 
operation, townsite planning, railroad route, harbour and dock load-
ing facilities, eto. 

GENERAL: Completed many field examinations of base metals, diamonds, 
. uranium, manganese, non-metallios, eto, in Ivlexico, Panama, Brazil, 

Australia and the Western mining states. 

~~TUTZ & YATES, 1953=56: 

As afield engineer for the Consulting P~troleum Geologist and Engineers 
of tViohita, Kansas, I oompleted engineering work in the oU and gas 
fields of Kansas and Oklahoma. Completed geoli::lgioal work, oil and gas 
reservoir reserves and potential evaluations, seoondary oil recovery 
by gas and water repressuring, design of suoh plants and methods. 

AMERICAN . SMELTL~G & REFINING CO., 1945= 531 

Field Superintendent of exploration and evaluation Projeots of base 
metals in utah, Idaho, Colorado, Nevada and Arizona, pa.rticula.rly Silver 
Bell oopper deposit for 2t years in ,charge of churn drill and diamond 
drill exploration and evaluation of the low grade deposits. Field Su-
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perintendent for 3 years at the Toquepala-Quellaveco low grade copper 
deposits exploration using churn drills and diamond drills. Supervised 
geological and engineering staff, accounting department. etc and some 
400 other personnel. The latter was for Northern Peru l1ining and Smelt­
ing Co., a subsidary of A.S. & R. Co •• in southern Peru. 

U. S. BUREAU OF MINES, 1942-451 

Project Engine~r supervising irpn and aluminum exploration and evaluation 
Projects in Utah. In 1944 beca.xn.e Ass't to Chief of the Iron and Steel 
Division in Washington D. C. This office controlled all exploration and 
mining Projects of raw materials for steel making in the U. S. and Alaska. 
After Bureau re-organization, became Chief of the Nevada-California and 
Alaska Divisions controlling exploration and evaluation Projects of all 
minerals in the industry. Had budgetary responsibilities. 

EARLY EXPERIENCE, 1938-42: 

U. S. Smelting & Refining Co., Lark, Utah, Ass 't Mine Engineer. 
Utah Copper Co., Bingham, Utah. Trackhand, Sampler, As sayer. 
Shell Oil Co., Hobbs, New Mex. and Big Spring, Texas. Roustabout. 
Pickands-Mather Iron Mining Co. ~ Wakefield. lvIichigan. l"dne Engineers 

helper. Summer work, 1938. 

Received B. S. Degree, Mining Engineering, Univ. of Wisc., June, 1939 
Received Petroleum Geology Certificate, Kansas Geological Society, Univ. 

of Kansas, April, 19.54. 
Received I"fining Engineers License 3191, State of Kansas, July, 1955. Not 

in force. 
Received Hining Engineers License 2745, Sta~e of Arizona, March, 1956. Valid. 
Received Geologist License 7784, State of A izonak~ 1970. Valid. 

.. ~e9\~~al (/Je.~ 
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M fSSfON ~ 
lfarch 29, 1960 .' '.. .' 

Mr. JosephC. Kostolnik 
Centroid Consolidated ~es 
650 North 1st Ave. 
Phoenix, Arizona 

Dear Mr. Kostolnik z 

Re: Centroid Mine . . . 
Ellsworth MiniDg District: . 
I11mA County, · Arizona ' ,. '. 

Herewith I am returning to you the report on . the ... 
"Centroid Mine" by Mr. R. E. Mieritz. We apprecia~e very ' much 
theopportuni t1"" to review this report. ' .-

The results of the seven diamond drill . holesdr:i,.lled 
to prospect the Horse Whim zone and other structures are not en-. 
couraging, and the . sampling of the Horse Wh.:iJnshaftshows only 
very low copper values. · These facts would not warrant further 
investigation of the property at this tim~ by our organiz'ation. 

Mr. Jl1eritz I report contains much useful inf'<?J,"JJl8.tion, 
and he is to be compl:lmented upon its completeness. Tharildng ' 
'lOU for four letter and : the report, I am ' . !- , 

BDl:S 
Encl. 
cc-Mr. V. D. Perry 

Mr. S. K. Droubq 
Mr. J. L. Kel~ ·. 

Yours ' ver,' ~~, 
. ," , 

. • ' .J ~ . ..,..,." . .. ' :~ ...... 
~ . . ,·h 

I . . 

Roland ' B~ ' I6iJ.~. : 
. " " , ." . 



Sir Allen was mos t appreciative of .the 
arrangements made on his behalf, andl am sure that the 
personal assistance rendered by you and Mr. : R. F. Kohn 
greatly contributed to the overall successf)f the, visit. 

, () . . ', . 

Sir Allen and other members of the party 
have particularly mentioned the lunch provided at Mt. 
Goldsworthy. It is quite apparent that thi·s; was a most 
pleasant function, and o~e enjoyed by all concerl'l:ed. 

Please accept the Premier's. personal 
for your co-operation and assistance~' :( should also be 
obliged if yOU would _ke the Premier' s vi~s known to 

. Mr. Kohn at Port Hedland and Mr. Brandt and Mr. Mierit. 
at Mt. Goldsworthy. 

rours sincerely, 

MR. G. J. MORTIMER, 
GENERAL MANAGER, 
MT. GOLDSWORTHY MINOO ASSOCIATES, 
21.4ST.GEQRGE'S TERRACE, 
PERTH- . 

~// .'.~ .. ~ .. , '''. 
~/ .. "'''<~~ 

\~ " :" 
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MOUNT GOLDSWQ tRTHV MINING ' AS:SOCIATe:S ' , . 
,"ONDON · MOU.', I.. 'T, . • 10 ••• '. '''.''AC,I.''.''TM.wuiTE"" '~U.T.A"'A 

.. La"", .. a I I. •••• , . 
•• "1 ... " .. I · "OO,"O.'NA," "MIl 
tl" ••• AA, •• t, · '. . . 

./BC 

..... a .. "" ." .. lIOait. •• J • .• OltT •• IlIt ......... . . ' 

"u. cO ...... ~O .. D.NCa · .HOULD... . " . 
"'" •••• 0 •• 'l'H • •• a .. a ..... · MAN ..... 

; I , 

29th 'June, 1965 
~i ":', " ; : 

.GJM: 1488 . ' s'; 
' -"i" 

' . .. , 

. N ... ·' or .• to.·: . ~.,....'.i e· h 'U'··':; H 1""" t' ~d· . 
~ . U j,J, !H"Q C .. . ' 

. Mr. R.F. Kohn \ " - . . 

. Resident Manager, 
Port Hedland. 

Dear Mr. Kohn, 

• 

. Vv'ithotit:\NRlTTE N 

· ~v~ISSlON· ··;. 

VISITORS 

It gives me great pleasure . to send YO\l · the . 
enclosed/copy of a letter of 2311d June from 'the' Governor 
of the Reserve Banlt of Australia, and to add my persona.l· 
thanks. The a tti tude of the Bank of England is · of . . . 
particular importance to Gold Fields and all the Partners 
are very dependent on the cooperation of the Reserve ··Bank 
in respect of dollardraw-dovmsand remittances. The 
efforts you and Mr. Mieritz made on this occasion will 
do much to ensure the.ir continued understanding and . 
goodwill. A copy .of my ~eply is also enclosed. 

I enclose a copy of this letter and enclosu;res 
which you may care to pass on to Mr. Mieri tz. At the same ' 
time would you please congratulate him for me ·on .his > ' 

~~P~f~~'!l~~~t,~h,~.!~eij,!~~~!:~~~~rtg~.~!m~~si~; ;;!~a.ra · . . 
dOing all tl;le talking while Goldsworthy was doing al~ the 
workingt '. " . , 

• 1' " , .,_, 

Enc. 

Yours sincerely, 

' . . :- -~ 

. , 

G.J. Mortimer' 
General Manager. 

. ' 

" .- -"-- ..... ~'---

; 
;. " 

... . 

.... 
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' . RES.ERVE BANK OF AUSTR.ALIA 

I 

' · ·~·. I 
.. ·'YDNE:r '.'.' " ""~ ' kl 

Mr. G.J. Mortimer, 
General Manager, 

Mount Goldsworth7 Mining Assooi_tee, 
.214 St. George's Terrace, 

PERTH, W.A • .. 
Dear Mr. Mortimer, 

' ; " 

• 
I wolildlike to thaDk you for the courtesies : 

that were extended to Mr. Dudley Allen of · the Bank of 
England and our own two officers, MJ:'. Butler and Mr. Hodge, 
on . the occasion of their recent visit to Mount Goldsworthy. 

1 Mr. Mieritz showed them over the area explaining 
.. 'j the project and . infusing the party with some of., his .own 

. I intense interest in its progress to the production stage. 
', .. ,.:. ,: , In view of the greatpres8ure under which tlle project is 
. ',tli;;j '. being developed we verr much appreoiate that 80 well-informed 

. ;~~:ij · :nperson w;S ava~labl. 1;~ show them what was .. happentng . and . . 

. :t;j,~~ ,'-' " i . '''':''~~~'· '~C'P'·~'·I·~Y~:'''I· . ,' . 
. ",q,.i!,1 ! I. ' ',J.' " ; ill Y~ur8 ·sincere17·, . 

;;~~L. ·-: ,-- i~rl·- .. A . . ... . . . 
:'. ~~;j r~·~ ... ,,:: . j--·'r-· \/~.~~: 

:.:;'~~~ Pl""~ * - ,-.. ~ 1 , • " , . . . ... .~ . 
4'· ··~ _,~..-..-•• --~ .;, 

: I~;'~ [N" , I . 

~~~:1~ ~'. ";::~I~_i=' ~ .. ~ . · ~t !~ __ .' ... -l-- ,.t 
.', ., .... !~ ..... :. .', I ~ 

.. ' • . J , .~wr .. ~ ........ __ ~~"1r. 

",:, .':,~( . 1 I' J. . ' • 
. . '. ~--



ROBERTH. COL.L.IN. III 
VIC ...... 'D.NT 

, , ANVIL MINING CORPORATION Lt~ITE:D 
, .,23 W .. ,. elXTH eTA.IIT · 

,"0. ANo.L. ... CAL.IPO .. NIA 800'''' 
".L.UOHON. e.e·.,.,." , '. 

" . .... '. 

'j ~ :" 
~L.. ADD ..... 

'ANVLZINC 

November 22 
1966 'NOT to :be ' : i"JuDnc; a'~" tQd 

' , " j.... IV , 

Mr. R. E. Mieritz, P.E. 
Mining Consultant 
5822 North 22nd Place 
Phoenix, Arizona 85016 

Dear Dick: 

, . ' 

\Vi tho utyVRITTEN 
fVi ISS10i\[' fro ' ' 

Thank you very much for your letter of October 11, 1966. 

I am sorry that we didn't have a chance to meet when you were in 

Los Angeles. 

We certainly appreciated the excellent workyou'didfor 

us in Anvil and hope that we might have an opportunity to work : ' , 

together again in the near future. U you are over in the Los Angeles ' 

area soon, please stop by to say hello and I'd like to buy you aluilchl 

I will look forward to seeing you. 

Your$very truly, ' 

RIIC:eb 

; . 

" 



286 Ml .VEN.1L DHPU, ' ITS 

Mcidians and holothurians; 1 to what pxt<'nt by other animals j ... 

as yet, not ascertained. Anyway,'vanadium must be an impo r­
tant constituent of sea water, though I can find no analysi 
confirming this. 

Collectively and quantitatively these concentrations of heavy 
metals in sea animal arc enormou~. Naturally much of thp 
metal is returned to the sea when til(' animal dies, but if for son H 
reason or other the d('ath rate is high, and the remains arc buri('d 
in sediments, much of the lll<,tais mn:--t be retainrd in the mud , 
most probably in the state of sulphides. Indeed, as Professol 
Van Ingen has shown, minute particlf's of sulphides, mostly zinc 
blende or galena, are often found in fossilized molluscs which 
have been preserved by such a process of burial. 

LIMESTONE 

Definition and Origin.-The Iimeston('s are sedimentary rocks,. 
predominantly composed of carbonat(' of calcium (CaO 56 
cent; O2, 44 per cell~sllally calcit(', but in r('cent deposit.· 
also aragonite;2 they contain minor amounts of magu('sium and 
iron, also varying amounts of alumina and Rilica, and by the 
increase of th('se constituents transitions to shale or sandston<, 
reHult. Phosphate of calcium and organic matter also enter into 
th~ composition of most limrston('s. The rocks contain the crYH­
tallinr carbonate of calcium for 1 h(' amorphous form only occur~ 
as a transi 1 ion phas('; tIl(' grain varies b<'tween the widest limits. 

\Yhrn water containin T b'ca bonate of calciu is discharged 
into t h(' ocean or bodif'R of frc~h water thc calcium carbonate is 
often pr('cipitat<'d be·caw.,(' of chan~ill~ f'quilibrium in the solu­
tions. 3 This i. excl1lplifipd by dc'posits along the shore of the 
Great Salt Lake in Utah. Such limestones often form" oOlitic" 
beds of small, rounded concretions. 

Generally, organic Iif£' plaYH a most important part in the 
deposition of calcite either indirectly by precipitation by ammo-

1 A. H. Phillips found 0.123 per l'ent of til(' weight of thl' f'ntif( ' animal 
dried at 110~, Am. Jour. Sci . 4th St r. , 46, UHR, p. tn. 1\1. lIC'nze found 
18.5 per cent V~06 in the chrolllogen ill ti t(' blood of RsC'idi ·IO'-:. Rome' species 
of these animals do not appear to carry vanadiulll . ZP'il.j.l)hysiol. Chemie, 
72, 1911, pp. 494-501. 

2 J. Johnston, E. M. Mcrwill and E. J) WillialllHOll . Tlw !-;('veml forms 
of calcium carbonate, Alii. Jo ur. 86., ·HIt f-; ('r.. ~ I , lHW, pp 47:3- 512. 

3 J. Johnston find E. D. Williamson, The rbk (If 11I()rKli nic' a~f'n('ies in the 
ueposition of calcium carhonatf' , ,Jour. (leo[ . 't I~q ti , PI'. n !I- 7.50. 

:f}/t;:Jj;" / Pv /t',// y; -
I(b~$7/" ~1t/.!/! 
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6139 
1705 
5048 
5654 
5422 

8184 
6216 
6336 
5524 
6694 
7855 
145 0 
6611 
5809 
27 16 
30 15 
2863 

110 
5368 
7427 
2403 
5532 
73 77 
2255 
5868 
]816 
7405 
4024 
4096 
4170 
5403 
2971} 
5655 
6052 
23 38 
5215 
49 13 
4694 
52 22 

215 11 
8165 
7621 
1860 
2514 
7428 
58 1/ 

148 
4236 
4 lJ45 
413 3 
4846 
2035 
1953 
1605 
56 56 
465 8 
1249 
128 8 
530 1 
798 8 
1625 
7143 
4667 
76 R9 
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~l e na rd , Sutton I'., 1109 St. \1 :lr)' Rd, I lIe ."q' \/ S'I II': . . ...... I .IIH.I SlIrvl'. (l' 

M enasco , Ralph L. . 2U37 J crO Tn l' PI.. IIL-It'n:! 11 (j/dli. .... ....... .. .. ( 1,,11 Lnpint'l 
Mendenhall , Wesley Sanfurd, Jr .. l):)()·.1 Hr. (;d )( k 1~(1.. I dlrII V A 2203()... ('j\ll I n~IIlCl 
Mendiu s. John Richard , 124 R<l\cr Blvd \\ 11Itl' I', ~ 

Lm A lamos, N\1 H7544 ...... ..... . .. .... ........ .... .......... .. ... l.and Survt'yor 
Mendo za , Steve R.o bert. 353H \\. \k l I. \1. P l';,'ni\. \ 1 kSII.:') ..... 1 k,'tfll:11 h:,' IlL't'r 
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M ercer , Donald .Ia ), 46"0:-':. 2'llh Ilr I ll,lll\ \i ''illl'" ." .......... IIlgll\ ... I\' Ineincci 
Meredi th. lI .oward L., ·P06 I . (.IIk keJ n<1\1.I'lll"'I1I\. \/ '''Iii K .......... I ,lilt! Suney,I" 
~1t'red ith, H, ' ward L. . 4706 F. Ca ll e R e d plHjo I'lh l ,I'1 ,AL X. :11;.., '" IfIl'h\\ I) r nl.!1I1CCr 
~teredith Howa rd I .. .1 1~5 \V Dill 11l;.!(1 ')! . Ph,I 111\ \7 ~5t)(19 . ('" Ii I nglm'er 
Merre ll , Th .oII1:1\ Y lie.'. "2(1l) I·. \\ lid Ipn I'hIlUlI\ .. \ I H'\1l 1 X I· " [r I' JI 1 1l~'I111:('r 
Merriam, Dak \\' , J 12 1 I ('dI1lPll\ Pr.. I 'l'lPl' AI •• ) I InJu,trl, II Il 'lI1~e 
Mcrri,'k , Sears \\ pod , 27()(} \\ 1 \an\ 11l;ll\ cr. ('(), 11219. .... ... (ivil Lnf!lneer 
Merrill , Ro ber! Arthur. ;';411 \\ 1111 'I R.t . III ·'PIJ. 1\ I .. -711....... .. "tr Il 'ural rn~ine .. 
Merrit t , ('har le' I knr) . 7522 \ . R I,'l' \' (lilkl, ( '0 I.i 112 ' . ) !e 'lfl\':11 Engineer 
Merri tt. I nh n \\-111 1:1111. (17112 1 \1 nl,' , . I",IJic \/ X"~:;I. \1el'h,llllt:,d Fn!!i'leer 
Merritt, RI ,'h ad I .. 34'i ParI.. \ \c .. Pr '" I -\/ (,WI. ..... ...... Civil Lnglmer 
M errv , Jaml's I 'e , 464() I . ':nd \t I Unll!, \. ,'1 1 ............................. \rdlllect 
~1 e r <;h on, M yr()I1 F1 \\'in. ii." \ 1">'IlP!.I'I ',-\Z;'1::(116... Civill'.ngineer 
\-fe rtz, J u\epll B, 7 ~,} . i ,./1 1'1 . I'llI';?:lI\ . \1, k::-() 14. .... ... ....... ... . ... Civil I nginct'f 
Mertz, \Valll'[ LC'''l.lrd. 126 S \P,l Ill' "'I . ( iltl '!,111. l '0 sn 120 ....... Srr Idllr d I ngin('er 
\1t'rt ler, Ron.tl d Lck(,). 1526 2l'Jft \1,.,' (;rt'!,'\ CO \/)h31 ....... ... . .. .. .. I k"lmal l-ngll1eer 
MeIZ, Ra Ill ey B . I Xf)! "t;; 1.:\,1 Il! .. \. tll.1 1'.11' . ( \ 'I )66 7 . ..... .... . I k trle.1I I· 1lt:1rll er 
\tCIl, R ,~bcrt Allell, :.~Il \1:i~lllre, I \PI ·W·i. III "'. AI S-7I(I ........ GL'ol,)gl'>l 
Yf etzgcr, Dun:tld Ct'" !.:, I Hlltl \.:dl " /lr. i, . ,III' 'ID 21 IX:'" , .. .. ...... (;clliogi t 
!\k! zger. fkl\ C,' ">; , 11 .. 221 I , did~ ull SIl ' 21)2. Phol'll\. \L X"OI2 ...... Archll','1 
~ lcll r cr.l'hark, S .. 24111 \\. I <JIll A Vl Il"".,r. «(), ()2tl..t. ... . ...... Crvil Fn\!in~,'r 
\ 1c)cr, \1a\'ll:lrd \\'./ 1)1. Jdt't'r ll' \1 !11\\',lllkl'e, \\15".1 (12, ........... Ardlitelt 
M eyer,. Jusepl! I) .. ()(,~ \\. I 211t . \l' , 1 ,,','n' OR IJ7 W.:' ... . ............. Geoll}~1 t 
:Vky\'r\. \V tI!ll I LUll1\ . .Ir .. 7(17 'J... \'r)' It n, Id \[1 'r. \11 X 10- ......... Civil Engineer 
\11 Ch.ld, \\ ll ll alll l ()lll\'rt.4~4S:"\' 1\ RI.II\ \Il'le'.l '\\jIl(I.j<J.. I'k tri,alI ngineer 
Mi chael,(.II, R.Jr,(l72-11.' I.,']" \ (.llfIl'ilkh.,(.\lJj(,111 .... (l\t11'ngmecr 
Mich3t.!J.;, 1 alll.1f ('hark" ~~7~) !..:,",d, ·l'i. ru "~)n. \L /-I" 'Ill . "I,tlrlL'JIIIl)!lneer 
Midlacl ~o n . S ,1111,' \) J> () Illl\ 11291} ,II I .I}..,' ('I', 1'1 1't4 ill.. . '\fllling l-ngll1eer 
\Iichel ... , [c.\1oY Jl t ! I.in·l". I 71 II 1.'I1l'iIl\ , ll\pt. 21. rempl" AZ 2~ 1 .. ( ivil I, ngineer 
\1IC!ll'l\0I1. I ,:i \\'i II . ~2i-- lint 1.11 .. \\'hl'.I" . II hi I "i.. . .... ,.... . .......... \rehiteC't 
ytK ull Ch, J d v,:aru.\ III' ~ , ':'1(1' II 1\1 11 1.1, ( \ ') I S{} I ........... .\lc, hallreal engineer 
Mlddkbnw", l ddll' J, I: I ~'I 111111\' .. 1 ''In.t'Tf.I·1121 ........... Ci\lIEngll1l'cr 

.) 1 t d I • v 1 " , 

:-'liefl ti'. Richaru l'u\\.lrd , 11( ,,1 \ IlIl \' II Rd .. SUIl (1:\, ./ ~".1SI ...... '\1inin~ l-llgineef 
~tl ('ri,L RIc!lalu I j\\ .trd II( 1\\ Illl' 1'1 R I. SlIn Cli\', I. "1'\1 ................ Geologi,1 
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\1iklo f~ k y, II Jart'll Alh 'fl, 5417 '/111, ~ .• 1'1" un. ,\Z X5711 ................ Clvill.ngmeer 
Mibn, J ohn halll'I\. t-IIl(;kna)r )' .• I '" 1~1kt'\\(I'I·I.C()X(l21- ............ Archllecl 
Miles, J-rederr,:k Ikln. 292~ 11111" \\'l' \ Illh.llttln, KS h():112. .. .................... Architect 
Mil e\ , John 1.. 197 W \ 'Iar I !ll\d ,', Ill, \\','(hllllld lilli" ( \ 91364~)trllctllIJI1'nFlneer 
Mil k ,>, D.o nald Lark, (lilin \ll. Iltl'l" I 1'\ , ( Ivll I ngllll't'r I t'pt., 

Ad a, OH 45810............. ....... . ............ ~... ... .... " ............ CIVIl Enginccl 
MIller . Aldell W., 1019 \\ \lJ \\1 I Pit 1Il\. \7. .'51)21... .Chemlc 11 Fngll1l:t~r 
1t1ler . Arthul .I ,1111. 22(11) Park ,\a' \ lilt Il nal) PIl 4')2()/I. (ivlll \lglnl.Cr 

Ivtill er. C. HO \\,;lrd. 1l)()O N. (\ '11 I.:'l I' JI , It.ll\. Al '5012 ....... ...I\rchlt.:o 
Mi llL'T Cecil II , ,\\ )4 '\C) <.. ,I 1)1 " {Ill I . \7. H .... )4 I . .. . .. \kt'h,1I11 1I11H!lllt'ef 
\1 i1ln (IJJrk\ I-r,'dll' '' , 2. III '.11"": PI. \" liJtllll, {' \ I).:' (, .. \1eL'!lallh.1I1ngltlt'r 
\ 1i111'r. /)(lnald . 593!) Kco;rn \" .. \ . III 1I\. \. 41-1IJ I.... ... ..... ..<.'n Il hlgll1' or 

MJller. DonJIJ B.Hrt· I . 1234 \\ ' 1\ I'! I)r fI,'tll.l n.l,) l A 9 2 ~ 73 . ...... ( rvil f~ngrnce 
'\-lll kr. I Jrle V .. 434..t l.. InUI.1I1 ", II RJ, I""'l."q ... \7. '. "X ... .. el\lI I nginc" 
~l i l kr. heu Lime 231ft \y ('hl'cr~ 1\ 1 lU, Plll "nl ,'\/ ~ 15 .... Cl\tll 'llfdrll' 
Miller, I [cd J a ll1 e~. 2J 16 \\ ('Ill' ,\ I '1(, H I j>I'Ot:I1I\ , \1, ~"'(II. ~Inl turdl hU':llIN. 
'\hll er, l;eor~~ Robut till, 1(1 1 I ( III I ' Dr. I lilt ph. :\1· ()'\'(If) ..... ~kt'll:ln l ':11 1 n~lncl' 
Miller , G le n \V .. 21 15 F 7th ')1 I II!lI' H '.lllI. ( \ ()OX 14. . .. .... \f.'cli.1 II I< , I I ngltH'" 
Mill er, Halher! B. , t) \\'alrhtO\\"r Rd . !J,ltl ,"l, ( I 0(,:-<20. .. \1', h.I'1i,:t1I'!lgll1c~ 
Mill er. Henry, 176 W. Ad.ll'l\ \ t ('!t I ,';I1!n.1l Mil I ~. . . .......... ( 1\ ,I I ngine, 
Mil ler. Henr\' Dea n ~12tl\lllttll d \ vt'. \HIll""l·ld .. \ .'21:'_ .... 1·lt'ltn 'l l! Ill.!llll' r 
Yfill er, JJJll t'~ Rube rt, 1702 \\ Iknr"lll . III '~'Ill\ \/ ri-I))I).. ('lvllll1~lnt.t' 
\tlll er, L. \)on, 1439 \' . hi SI .. 1'1111\,·nl\. \/ flllol. .. ,\ lhile, 
\tdl er, Ll oyd Wenu el l. 4 22 1 I'. \'n"l ",\ I'll 'C lll\ \/ r; III ~.. . ,( 'Ivil l'lgll1 C 

Miller , Ll oyd \\lI li.lfll. P 0 Bo\. \~(II.I I I'., n. ( \ q~II' ( I. ...( I\t! I r.:1 ", 
Mill er, L nren C . I Ill' \11'lill (" . 211111 I' ITI! 1,1. I)l 1" I t' (IlII'/, . {IVIII'l1gl'1l 
~till e r . O l i n [) .,':; I U..t HJrJSI \(Jt' III'.:\!.~ _' ..... I·k,llll.tlIIH!'ll'l 
Mille r, Paul I., n I 151h SI, relllpc. AI . RI .... c. .. ........... liellllL\ 
Mill er. RIchard I , SII() CL'J,J 1,,1..,' IU , U l (ld.l. \1/ -1 ........ ( .111(.1 SllrHY 
M ill er . kic'l.lf(j .'\1.. ~111)9 I· I alll.lr !!d ,Pill '111\ \/ X. \l1f!.. ...... \rclll(t', 
Mill er, Rol'nl ( .2'; 17 Ll'll \11 It til, :\1. \Ihllqlll'l'llH'. I ~ 7/11 I 11,: <)unc\ II 




